


1 

  



2 

Copyright © 2021 by Mark A. Satawa, Esq.  

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, 
distributed, or transmitted in any form or by any means, including 
photocopying, recording, or other electronic or mechanical methods, 
without the prior written permission of the publisher, except in the case 
of brief quotations embodied in critical reviews and certain other 
noncommercial uses permitted by copyright law. For permission 
requests, write to the publisher, addressed “Attention: Permissions 
Coordinator,” at the address below.  

Jacobs & Whitehall 
73-03 Bell Blvd, #10 
Oakland Gardens, NY 11364 
(888) 570-7338 
www.jacobsandwhitehall.com 

Ordering Information: 

Quantity sales. Special discounts are available on quantity 
purchases by corporations, associations, and others. For details, 
contact the publisher at the address above.  

Orders by U.S. trade bookstores and wholesalers. Please 
contact Jacobs & Whitehall: Tel: (888) 991-2766 or visit 
www.jacobsandwhitehall.com.  

Printed in the United States of America 

Published in 2021 

  



3 

DISCLAIMER 

 

This publication is intended to be used for educational 

purposes only. No legal advice is being given, and no attorney-

client relationship is intended to be created by reading this 

material. The author assumes no liability for any errors or 

omissions or for how this book or its contents are used or 

interpreted, or for any consequences resulting directly or 

indirectly from the use of this book. For legal or any other 

advice, please consult an experienced attorney or the appropriate 

expert who is aware of the specific facts of your case and is 

knowledgeable in the law in your jurisdiction.  

 

 

 

Satawa Law 
26777 Central Park Blvd. 
Suite 325 
Southfield, MI 48076 
(248) 356 8320 
www.protectingyourfuture.info 
  



4 

PREFACE 

 

Like most people, I went to law school because 

I wanted to stand up in court on behalf of a client with 

the odds stacked against them and make an argument 

on their behalf. I did not know exactly where that 

would take me or what it would look like, but it's what 

I wanted to do. 

I started as a prosecutor. A great job, I worked 

with fabulous lawyers and learned a great deal. I was in 

court every day and tried 100’s of cases—no place better 

to begin a legal career as a trial lawyer. But one day, I 

knew it was time for a change, that a new challenge 

awaited me. I became a criminal defense lawyer. 

I knew immediately, it was the right move. I liked 

being a prosecutor, but I loved being a criminal defense 

attorney. There is nothing better than standing up in a 

courtroom and being the only thing that stands between 

an accused citizen and the power of the police, the 

prosecution, and the government. I was born to do this. 



5 

I have been fortunate and blessed to represent a 

special and diverse group of clients, several of who 

have been falsely accused of the most hated and 

reviled crimes imaginable: sexual assault, date rape, 

child molestation, and child abuse. I learned very fast 

that these crimes are different; a child sexual assault or 

date rape allegation is as different from another 

criminal case as a criminal case is different from 

bankruptcy. I became convinced that the best, and 

only, effective way to win most of these cases was to 

help tell the clients' story, a story of how they are 

factually innocent and falsely accused of doing 

something unimaginable in the minds of most people. 

The goal of this book is to provide guidance and 

assistance if you or a loved one is accused of doing the 

unfathomable and unimaginable; accused of sexual 

assault, child molestation, date rape, or child abuse. I talk 

about how these cases are different, why these cases are 

different, and the ways in which that affects the proper 

way to build an effective defense. I then go into great 

detail about my time-tested strategies for building that 

defense, discussing both legal and factual investigation 



6 

and preparation to help ensure the case is presented in 

the strongest way, and the client is acquitted. Every case 

is different, and this book is not designed to be a one size 

fits all solution; but rather a general overview for 

individuals facing these accusations. 

I sincerely hope that you find this book 

interesting, informative, and easy to understand. It is 

designed to answer your basic questions and help you 

decide on a course of action when the unthinkable 

happens to you. Hopefully, it helps you even a little bit 

navigate this difficult journey. 

  



7 

DEDICATION 

 

This book is dedicated to my family. To my wife 

Lisa, who gave me the confidence to believe in myself, 

and go out on my own to start my own practice. And to 

my kids Megan and Justin. We laugh, we share, we live 

the way a family should. Megan, I cannot imagine a 

father having a closer, tighter, and more rewarding 

relationship with a daughter. Justin, you are everything 

a son should be, -- the world needs more people like you 

in it. I could not be more proud of you both. 

  



8 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

i. Disclaimer  3 

ii. Preface  4 

iii. Dedication  7 

iv. About The Author  10 

1.  Defending People Been  

Accused Of Sex Offenses  12 

2. Emotional State Of The  

Sex Offense Defendants  18 

3. Prepare Defendants For  

The Unknowns Of Trial  24 

4. Emergence Of False Allegations  30 

5.  Impact Of “Me Too” Movement On 

Allegations Defense Complications  40 

6. What To Do When Falsely  

Accused Of Sexual Assault?  45 



9 

7. Establishing A Defense –  

The Beginning  56 

8. Therapy, False Memory, And  

Sexual Assault Accusations  67 

9. Building A Defense  

In A Sex Crime Case  72 

10. Hesitation To Present The Factual  

But Unfavorable Parts Of The Story  85 

11. Defense Motion Practice  90 

12. The Preliminary Exam: Part I  101 

13. The Preliminary Exam: Part II  107 

14. The Focus Group  114 

15. Plea Bargaining And  

Sentencing Negotiations  121 

v. Index  133 

vi. Notes  136 

  



10 

ABOUT THE AUTHOR 

 

 

 

 

 

Mark Satawa is a criminal defense attorney 

specializing in forensic DNA, sex crimes, child abuse, 

shaken baby, medical child abuse, white-collar, and 

federal crimes. He is a former Assistant Prosecutor for 

Wayne County and a Michigan Assistant Attorney 

General. Mr. Satawa’s trial experience consists of 

hundreds of felony jury trials, including over 50 life 

felonies and 30 murder trials. 

Mr. Satawa has lectured extensively on issues 

including DNA, defending allegations of child sexual 

assault, Shaken Baby, medical child abuse, Forensic 

Science, and trial advocacy to defense organizations 

and bar associations such as NACDL, the State Bar of 



11 

Michigan, the Arkansas Association of Criminal 

Defense Lawyers, the Oakland County Bar Association, 

the Institute of Continuing Legal Education, and the 

Criminal Defense Attorneys of Michigan. 

Mr. Satawa is a member of the National 

Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers (life member 

and formerly on the Board of Directors), the State Bar 

of Michigan (Criminal Law Committee), and the 

Oakland County Bar Association (Inn of Court, and 

Criminal Law section). 

He has won a series of acquittals in both state 

and federal court in several sexual assaults, child sex 

abuse, shaken baby syndrome, and medical child abuse. 

He was also one of the nine lawyers who won Rule 29 

acquittals for the members of the Hutaree, a Michigan 

Militia group. He is AV-rated by Martindale Hubbell, a 

Michigan Super Lawyer, a Metro Detroit Top Lawyer 

by Dbusiness, and one of the top 100 trial lawyers in 

Michigan by the American Trial Lawyers Association. 

  



12 

CHAPTER 1 

 DEFENDING PEOPLE BEEN 
ACCUSED OF SEX OFFENSES 

 

“I would 100% recommend Attorney Mark Satawa to 
anyone in need of a knowledgeable, competent, and dedicated 
attorney! I retained Mr. Satawa for appeal after my husband’s 
conviction. If I could turn back the hands of time or knew all the 
things I know now, I would have retained Mr. Satawa prior to my 
husband’s conviction.” 

– Michelle 

Many people go to law school without knowing 

what area of law they want to practice or what type of 

cases they want to handle. They might have an idea of 



13 

the general area of law they want to practice, but 

specialties frequently find us, instead of us searching 

them out. I think most of us fall into specialty areas by 

accident. A lawyer will have some success handling a 

certain type of case, so they might take on more and 

more of those cases. This leads to a rapid increase in 

similar cases – often on a logarithmic scale, (one case 

becomes two, two becomes four, and four becomes 16, 

and so on). 

I never specifically sought out sexual assault 

cases, and certainly not child sexual assault cases. I 

handled some sex crime cases as a prosecutor and 

excelled at them. So it felt natural to do more of them. 

I'd say the area found me more than I found it.  

One day, I had something like an epiphany; a 

light bulb went off in my head. I realized that sexual 

assault cases are different from any other type of 

criminal case. Frequently they are a combination of 

factors which result in the “perfect storm” type of 

offense and require a vastly different approach, 

whether on the prosecution or defense side.  



14 

Not many people will ever be accused of 

murder, bank robbery, carjacking, or complex financial 

fraud. However, anyone can be accused of sexual 

assault, and anyone can be a victim of it. It is 

uncommon for a person to get shot, be involved in a 

carjacking, or be the victim of some random, violent 

crime; it is much more common for a person to be 

accused of committing a sexual offense or to be the 

victim of a sexual offense. 

There But For The Grace Of God, Go I  

The defendants and the victims of sexual assault 

come from all walks of life. There is such an element of 

“There but for the grace of God, go I” to everyone 

accused of this crime, as well as every victim of it. 

Anyone can find themselves in a situation which leads 

to being involved in a sexual assault or an allegation of 

one. Often the difference between a true report and a 

false allegation of sexual assault is a question of 

perspective. For example, a woman might claim that 

she got drunk at a bar and get taken advantage of by a 

man; however, the man may claim that he and the 



15 

woman left the bar together and had consensual sex, 

only for the woman to end up with “buyer’s remorse” 

and claim that she never consented.  

In the deep, dark recesses of our minds, we all 

understand that any one of us could become a victim of 

sexual assault or be accused of a sexual assault 

allegation. For that reason, we tend to over-vilify it. A 

person is better off being accused of killing someone 

than rubbing their 18-year-old niece’s vagina, and it is 

because we are all afraid of being accused of it someday. 

Theme And Theory Of A Sexual Offense Case 

Developing theme and theory is part of every 

sexual assault case defense. After 25 years of experience 

in both prosecuting and defending hundreds of sexual 

offense cases, I can say with confidence that the proof 

beyond a reasonable doubt standard is not a theory of a 

defense in a sex crime case, not in the way it is in nearly 

every other type of criminal case.  

For example, let us take a bank robbery case. 

Assume that the prosecution accuses the defendant of 

robbing a bank but fails to prove it beyond a 



16 

reasonable doubt. The jury might believe the 

defendant is probably guilty, but at the same time 

would be able to identify that the prosecutor has failed 

to prove his guilt beyond a reasonable doubt. 

In most cases, juries are okay with this, but when 

it comes to sexual offense cases, this doesn’t happen. 

The jurors need to be able to go home to their neighbors, 

face them, and explain their decision. A neighbor might 

say something to the juror like, “Hey, I know you were 

on jury duty yesterday for a child molestation case. The 

defendant was accused of sexually molesting his niece; 

that’s awful and disgusting. What happened?” If the 

juror says they found the defendant guilty, the 

neighbor’s response will be, “Good, the guy is a child 

molester. He deserved it.!”  

In the case of a not guilty verdict, no juror is 

going to say, “I think the guy was guilty, but I also 

didn't believe the prosecutor proved the case beyond a 

reasonable doubt. So, we found him not guilty” If the 

defendant of a sexual offense case is found not guilty, 

the only “acceptable” response for the juror would be 



17 

to say that “Look, neighbor. I do not think the guy did 

it. I think he is innocent. It was a false allegation.”  

In defending these cases, this is my number 1 

philosophy – my starting point. Beyond a reasonable 

doubt is not a theory of defense in sex cases. And I 

believe, 100%, that is why I have been extremely 

successful. I understand that there is only one way to 

get someone acquitted of these cases, which is by 

convincing everyone, including the police, the 

prosecutor, the judge, the court staff, the clerk, the 

bailiff, and the jury, that the defendant is factually 

innocent—not innocent on a technicality, or “not 

guilty” simply because the prosecutor could not prove 

it beyond a reasonable doubt. Everyone must believe 

that the defendant has been falsely accused, and that is 

the single most important, main reason why these 

cases are so different from other criminal cases. 

  



18 

CHAPTER 2 

EMOTIONAL STATE OF THE  
SEX OFFENSE DEFENDANTS 

 

“Mr. Satawa is an outstanding attorney that is prepared 
to go full steam ahead to get to the truth (good and bad) using all 
legal avenues to accomplish this. His knowledge and willingness 
are what separates him from other attorneys! I can honestly say 
I’m not sure where I would be had I not hired Mark to represent 
me during the scariest time of my life!” 

– Travis 

Most clients walk a thin line between feeling 

terrified, believing their life is over, and righteous 

indignation. Some clients will say, “How dare they 



19 

accuse me of raping that girl I met in the bar last 

night?” or, “I've had sex with 200 girls, I don't need 

to rape someone,” or “Child pornography is 

disgusting,” or “I would never think of molesting my 

five-year-old niece.”  

These types of rather strange arguments fall on 

the righteous indignation side of that thin line, and 

frankly, they can interfere with the defense. It is 

necessary to eliminate that righteous indignation 

because it creates a barrier between the defense 

attorney and client, who absolutely must develop a 

true trust and synergy.  

The most important part of the client interview 

is to develop that trust and synergy, to the point that 

there is no barrier between the client and their 

attorney. Righteous indignation often precludes the 

transmission of intimate and honest information 

between the defendant and defense attorney.  

Every client needs to understand from the very 

beginning that they themselves are the most important 

part of their own defense. A trusting, synergistic 



20 

relationship must be established between the client 

and their attorney from the start.  

Compelling Stories From The Falsely Accused 

The client needs to feel like they are a human 

being, and the attorney needs to understand that the 

client has a story to tell. They want someone, anyone, 

to listen to them. And they need their lawyer to be that 

person. Anyone who has been falsely accused of 

committing this type of crime will have a compelling 

story to tell about the facts and circumstances that led 

to that false allegation, and the attorney needs to listen 

very closely to that story.  

The client needs their attorney to listen to their 

story because no one else will; the police just want a 

confession, family members will likely be too shocked 

and upset, and therapists are mandatory reporters. The 

defendant in a sexual offense case has a psychological 

and emotional need to talk to someone. The defense 

attorney is usually the only person there to truly listen 

and is the only one with whom there will be privilege 

and confidentiality.  



21 

The defense attorney is critical, not only 

because they are the only one who can listen to the 

defendant but also the single most important person 

who needs to understand the defendant’s story.  

The Best Eyewitness For The Defendant Is The 
Defendant Themselves 

The defendant is the most critical factor in their 

defense, starting with the idea that they are the best 

eyewitness in their own case. In fact, they are usually 

the only eyewitness because most sex offense 

allegations only involve the accuser and the accused. 

For this reason, the defendant is the best source of 

information, the best private investigator, and the best 

paralegal all in one. I tell every client that comma 

because it is the truth. 

The defense attorney’s best chance at 

organizing a strong defense to a sex offense charge is 

by knowing every detail of what happened, every fact, 

including the where, the how, and the when, in order 

to attack the prosecutor’s case and counter their 

argument. The best chance at accomplishing all of this 



22 

is through open, honest, and thorough communication 

with the defendant.  

This is why all of my clients are actively 

involved in the preparation of their defense, the 

organization and review of the discovery, and the 

strategizing of the affirmative defense. This active 

involvement has to begin on day one of representation 

and continue through to the end of the case.  

The Decision To Testify In Their Own Defense  

 My underlying philosophy is that every case is 

different and presents its own unique challenges. When 

it comes to healthcare fraud defense cases, complex 

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organization (RICO) 

Act cases, and other criminal defense cases, my clients 

frequently do not testify. However, in a sex case, my 

clients almost always testify because I think the jury 

needs to hear the client say that they did not commit the 

alleged offense. The jury expects that because we all 

operate under the “There but for the grace of God, go I” 

element. In other words, every juror says to themselves, 

if I were falsely accused of this, I would take the stand 

and adamantly deny it.  



23 

Importance Of Preparing Defendant For Trial  

A good defense attorney must prepare their 

client for trial, starting on day one when they are hired. 

Part of that is to start to prepare their client for the 

possibility of testifying in their own defense. This 

needs to be done at every office meeting, every 

interaction between the attorney and the client. It must 

all be seen as preparation and practice for the day the 

client walks into court to defend himself. In order to do 

that, the attorney needs to tell their client how 

important it is to be direct and answer simple 

questions with simple answers, rather than hem and 

haw or vacillate. The defendant cannot fight with or 

show righteous indignation to the prosecutor, and if 

the defense attorney notices even a hint of this, they 

have to nip it in the bud. The defendant should be 

preparing for trial months in advance. A conversation 

about readiness for trial should be had during the very 

first meeting between client and attorney. 

  



24 

CHAPTER 3 

PREPARE DEFENDANTS FOR  
THE UNKNOWNS OF TRIAL 

 

“As a family, we have dealt with many lawyers, some 
good and some bad. However, I can finally say that my 
family met a great lawyer. Mark’s passion for his clients is 
rare. His responsiveness, patience, and attention to detail set 
him apart from many other lawyers that have represented 
our family during difficult times. Do not ever underestimate 
having a great lawyer in your corner, especially when the 
odds are against you. Mark’s exemplary representation is 
definitely appreciated.” 

– Lameese 



25 

Preparing a defendant for the unknowns of a 

trial should begin during the very first client interview 

and continue throughout every step of the case. 

Review Process 

My clients go through a review of the 

prosecutors and police discovery that is far more 

extensive and intense than they would with any other 

lawyer. This means that my clients will know their case 

better than anyone (with the goal being even better 

than me).  

Client Meetings And Preparation Through 
Former Prosecutors 

I work with several former prosecutors who 

have fantastic and aggressive prosecutorial 

demeanors. They know what questions to ask, how to 

ask those questions, and which information to solicit 

from defendants in order to place those defendants in 

the worst light possible. I use these connections to my 

advantage by having my clients practice cross 

examinations with these former prosecutors every 

time we meet.  



26 

One of the goals of every client meeting is to 

prepare that client to testify at trial. Regardless of the 

topic of conversation—whether it is about bond 

conditions or the client’s inability to travel for work or 

anything else—I will be paying attention to what the 

client says so that I can identify any sources of 

potentially detrimental conduct by the client that 

would hurt them in the courtroom.  

Once I identify something, I immediately bring 

it to the client’s attention and explain why it could be 

problematic if they were to include it in their testimony 

at trial. Of course, clients often respond by saying, “But 

we are not at trial right now,” or “I would not say 

something like that in court.” I explain that if they 

cannot answer my questions without revealing a 

certain attitude or body language (e.g., being 

combative, rolling eyes), then there is no way they will 

not do the same thing when the pressure is on, and the 

prosecutor is asking them questions on the stand.  

Every single time I meet with a client, we are 

working on the goals of trial preparation and getting 



27 

them ready to testify at trial. Part of this process is an 

intensive discovery review, and part of it is the very 

first client interview, during every client interview that 

follows; and finally, by practicing and being 

repeatedly grilled by a former prosecutor. Since the 

former prosecutors I work with are better questioners 

than the actual prosecutor in the case, my clients come 

out of our client meetings with a good sense of what to 

expect in the courtroom.  

Should Defendants Desensitize Themselves To 
Refrain From Detrimental Behaviors?  

The defendant needs to act like a human being. 

When it comes to sex offenses, jurors expect the 

defendant to be offended, and if they’re not, then that 

could create a problem. If something moves the 

defendant to tears, then they should cry. If something 

is funny, then it’s funny, and it’s okay to laugh.  

In one case, my client’s wife was asked whether 

she and her husband (my client) hit it off the first time 

they met, and her response was, “No, actually I 

thought he was gay,” and the entire courtroom burst 



28 

into laughter, including myself. My client laughed too 

because it was funny. While some people might think 

it’s inappropriate to laugh while testifying at trial, if 

something is funny, then it is funny. If the jurors are 

laughing at something, they are not going to punish 

the defendant for laughing too, because they expect the 

defendant to act like a human being.  

A large percentage of communication is 

nonverbal, in the form of body language, tone of voice, 

eye contact, etc. You cannot remove a natural part of 

communication from a client and expect the client to 

have the same level of connection with the jury. 

However, it is important to eliminate righteous 

indignation; jurors hate it, and they hate it because it 

makes the defendant look and sound guilty. When 

asked whether they sexually assaulted their daughter, 

the defendant can’t respond with, “How dare you ask 

me that?” because that isn’t even an answer to the 

question. The first thing the jurors are going to notice 

is that the defendant didn’t even deny it. The 

defendant needs to respond by simply saying “No.” 



29 

Righteous indignation gets in the way of true 

communication between the client and jurors, and it 

needs to be eliminated. 

  



30 

CHAPTER 4 

EMERGENCE OF  
FALSE ALLEGATIONS 

 

“Mark is one of the most dedicated attorneys I have 
ever worked with. He has extensive experience in rape cases 
and is well-respected by both the bench and the bar.” 

– Deanna K. 

The vast majority of false allegation cases do not 

involve independent evidence that a crime occurred. 

Frequently, even the presence of DNA is not indicative 

of anything in a date rape case because it will still be a 

“he said, she said” situation. In a child sexual assault 



31 

case, evidence of vaginal penetration is indicative of a 

crime, but very rarely is there independent evidence 

that a crime occurred. The crime itself must be 

established nearly always through the testimony of the 

victim. This is one more way in which sex offense cases 

differ from other crimes, such as a bank robbery, where 

the crime itself is established by the amount of money 

that is missing, or murder, where the crime is 

established by a dead body.  

The ‘Who’ And ‘How’ Of The Commission Of 
The Crime  

Unlike a murder case where there is a dead 

body with a gunshot wound to the head establishing 

the crime, and the only question becomes determining 

the ‘who’ and ‘how.’ Establishing the alleged crime is 

not so straightforward in a sexual assault case; the 

crime must be established by the victim. It's very rare 

for there to be independent evidence of sexual assault 

outside of the victim's own testimony. 

An Underreported Crime? 

Statistics show overwhelming support for the 

idea that rape, date rape, and child sexual assault are the 



32 

most underreported crimes. However, they are also, by 

a large margin, the most overreported crimes. The 

Department of Justice, in two separate studies done by 

the FBI (obviously the furthest thing from some soft, 

liberal defense lawyer group), has shown that false 

allegations of sexual assault are at about 10 percent, 

which is four times higher than any other violent crime. 

This means that 1 in 10 forced sexual assaults is a false 

allegation, which is a staggering number. 

Studies by academics show a high incidence of 

false allegations – percentages that range as high as 30 

to 50 percent. After establishing the Innocence Project, 

Peter Neufeld and Barry Scheck established that about 

25 percent of sexual assault cases referred to in the FBI 

files involve exoneration of the primary suspect by 

forensic DNA testing – making 1 in 4 sex crime 

allegations false.  

The Impact Of False Allegations 

Even one false allegation is too many. This 

country's entire criminal justice system is based on the 

premise that it's better that 99 guilty people go free 

than one innocent person be falsely convicted and go 



33 

to prison (this was said hundreds of years ago by 

people who are much smarter than me, and there's so 

much truth to it).  

The real problem is that every one of these false 

accusations has a story. The most obvious example of 

it in recent memory are the three college kids on the 

Duke lacrosse team who were falsely accused. 

The prosecution, in that case, was fraught with 

every problem, every weakness, and every temptation 

by the police and the prosecutor to try to convict 

because they believed the accused were guilty. At the 

end of this case, the detective in charge of the 

investigation committed suicide, which sheds light on 

the personal toll this takes on people.  

As 19 or 20-year-old college kids at an elite 

private University from rich families in the 

Hamptons, which most of us will never see, the falsely 

accused, in this case, were easy targets. Their 

academic, athletic, and personal lives were forever 

changed by the false allegations, to the point that they 



34 

are still suffering from them. That this can happen is 

scary, especially when it almost always comes down 

to a “he said, she said” situation. 

Can You Prove A Negative? 

Almost every single one of my clients asks, 

“How do I prove a negative?” How could those college 

kids from Duke prove they didn't do what they were 

accused of doing? This is why there is the beyond a 

reasonable doubt burden and why it’s said that it’s 

better that 99 guilty people go free than for one 

innocent person to be convicted.  

We live in an era where there's so much 

corroborating evidence that didn't exist before. Every 

single text message, every snap, every social media 

post—all of it can support a potential accusation. For 

example, if two high school kids have sex and then get 

in a fight, and if the girl texts the guy the next day 

saying, “I can't believe what you did to me last night,” 

almost any response from the guy could be 

corroborating evidence that supports an accusation of 

sexual assault. This is true even if he replies with 



35 

something like, “I'm sorry if it went too far, “we were 

both drunk,” “I’m sorry if I hurt you,” or “I was so 

drunk, I don’t remember what happened.” Even 

innocent explanations can be twisted to make them 

look like at least partial admissions of guilt.  

Controlled Phone Calls 

Clients have to be extraordinarily concerned 

about the controlled phone call. The minute an 

allegation of sexual assault is made, the controlled 

phone call is out there lurking. So if a suspect gets a 

phone call from their brother-in-law who says, “How 

could you do that to my daughter, your own niece?” or 

a phone call from the girl they met at the bar the night 

before who says, “I want to talk to you about what 

happened last night,” that person has to be very careful 

about the way they respond.  

Often, the natural human reaction is to 

apologize. Everyone thinks that they can talk 

themselves out of a difficult situation and that if they 

just apologize, then everything will be okay, and they 

won’t get arrested or prosecuted.  



36 

The problem is that those phone calls are not 

really from the brother-in-law or the girl they met at the 

bar the night before; they are from a person sitting in a 

police station, calling on a recorded line, monitored by 

the detective investigating the case. Every time 

someone says “I messed up” or “I’m sorry, I shouldn’t 

have done what I did,” they incriminate themselves—

even if they weren’t apologizing about having sex with 

the person. For example, they could be apologizing 

because one of them was married and they should not 

have had consensual sex, but it does not matter.  

A person could be apologizing about any 

number of things. Still, the effect on the listener 

(including the jurors) is always the same: they will 

assume the person was apologizing about having 

committed a sexual assault.  

Talk To A Lawyer, And No One Else 

It is critical for the accused to immediately hire a 

lawyer and avoid talking to anyone about the situation. 

The lawyer should talk for the accused because nothing 

the lawyer says on behalf of their client is admissible 



37 

and is not an admission. However, everything that the 

accused says to their friends, family members, 

neighbors, spouse, or anyone else, is an admission and 

is admissible. “I shouldn't have gone to the bar last 

night” may sound like a relatively innocent thing to say, 

but it can be twisted out of context and made to look like 

an admission to sexual assault.  

People who have been accused of sexual assault 

need to talk to someone. The earlier they contact a 

lawyer who will listen to their story, the earlier that 

psychological itch to talk to someone gets scratched. 

This helps them keep their mouth shut and not talk to 

the police, friends, family members, or anyone else. 

When The Accused Talk To The Police Before 
Talking To A Lawyer  

Talking to the police before talking to a lawyer 

is never good because it gives the police a preview of 

their defense. However, more often than not, it isn’t 

fatal. If the client tells the truth to the police (which 

they hopefully did), then the extent of the damage 

done by talking to the police is simply that the police 



38 

will now have an idea of how the accused plans to 

defend themselves.  

Most of the time, the defense is relatively 

obvious anyway (e.g., it is a mistake, I did not do it, the 

accuser is lying, it was consensual, etc.). The 

defendant’s version of what happened must be 

incorporated into the defense and the theory of the case 

anyway, so if the client has spoken to the police and 

told the truth, that simply happens earlier than it 

otherwise would. It is very difficult, if not impossible, 

to come up with a defense that's inconsistent with the 

statement that the client made to the police.  

The problem is not that speaking to the police 

boxes the client and the lawyer into a defense because it 

nearly always would have been the same defense they 

would have agreed upon anyway. The problem is that 

it simply gives the police and the prosecution 

information before they would have otherwise gotten it.  

How Can Defendants Overcome The Reality 
That In Society’s Eyes, They Are Already Guilty? 

In sexual offense cases, the beyond a reasonable 

doubt burden absolutely cannot be relied upon 



39 

because the jury expects the defendant to establish and 

prove their innocence. The defendants in these cases 

begin with a presumption of guilt. 

Presumption Of Guilt 

Sexual assault cases are not defended based on 

legal arguments or legal technicalities, and they are not 

for the faint of heart. They are won on the facts by 

showing the judge and jury that your client did not do 

it. My entire trial preparation process is designed 

around the idea of breaking down and eliminating the 

presumption of guilt in these cases, piece by piece, 

until the only logical and reasonable solution is that the 

defendant is factually innocent. It is important to 

understand that in these cases, jurors decide with their 

heart; they decide with feeling and emotion and then 

support and backfill their decision with logic. 

“I just don't think the person did it” is not based 

on logic, reason, or facts; it is based on how the juror 

feels about the victim's story vs. the defendant’s story. 

For this reason, I focus on breaking down that wall of 

presumption of guilt until the only thing left standing 

is an innocent defendant.  



40 

CHAPTER 5 

 IMPACT OF “ME TOO” 
MOVEMENT ON ALLEGATIONS 

DEFENSE COMPLICATIONS 

 

“Mark Satawa is a skilled and caring attorney who 
has been helping me address some challenging issues. He 
does not miss on any details, and is capable of creating a 
positive environment for finding the best solution. I strongly 
recommend him.” 

– Tekva C. 

There is no question that the “# Me Too” and 

“Never Again” movement has led to an increase in 

both legitimate and false allegations. The movement 



41 

has certainly made the defense lawyer’s job more 

difficult, which in part has to do with the fact that the 

laws are constantly evolving. Over the past several 

years, it has become increasingly difficult for people 

accused of these offenses to defend themselves. Just 

one example is the concept of how intoxication is 

legally viewed in sexual assault cases. 

Intoxication – can be used as a sword against 
the accused but not as a shield in defense 

In Michigan, it is a crime to have sex with 

someone who is incapacitated. The alleged victim is 

excused for being drunk. However, if you, the accused, 

is drunk, that does excuse your actions. Michigan jury 

instruction 6.1 states that voluntary intoxication is not 

a defense and does not excuse the defendant if he 

committed this crime. In essence, it means that the 

defendant cannot use the fact that they were drunk to 

excuse an act of sexual assault against someone who 

was equally drunk. How can that be? 

Michigan jury instruction 20.2 states that it is 

considered sexual assault to engage in sexual activity 



42 

with someone who is “mentally incapable, mentally 

incapacitated, or physically helpless.” Mentally 

incapacitated means that the complainant was unable 

to understand or control what she was doing because 

of alcohol; physically helpless means that the 

complainant was unconscious, asleep, or physically 

unable to communicate that she did not want to take 

part in the alleged act.  

Therefore, the prosecution must prove that the 

defendant knew or should have known that the 

complainant was mentally incapacitated or physically 

helpless at the time of the act. That is the one and only 

opening to a defense in a case like this; the question 

becomes if the male is as drunk as the female, and the 

female is too drunk to give consent, can the prosecutor 

establish that the male knew or should have known 

that the female was mentally incapacitated or 

physically helpless? This is an incredibly difficult issue 

that turns on the narrowest of margins. 

The defendant is in an extremely difficult 

position of being handcuffed in a case like this in 



43 

his/her effort to prove their own innocence. If the jury 

believes that the victim was drunk, could not have 

given consent, and does not remember what 

happened, then any sex at that point would be illegal – 

UNLESS the defendant can prove that he was too 

incapacitated to have known that the victim was 

mentally incapacitated or physically helpless. This is 

an exceptionally fine line that almost creates an 

affirmative duty on the accused. 

There are many apps that can be used for the 

purposes of giving consent by checking a box on a 

smartphone, and some even provide the option of really 

cementing consent by having the other person use their 

fingerprint on the screen or home button. In the end, in 

today’s climate, it is better to be safe than sorry when 

engaging in a one-night stand or a drunken hookup. An 

exceedingly difficult to defend allegation of date rape is 

just one person’s word away from happening to you 

Catch-22 

It’s a catch-22, contradictory time, during which 

there is an effort to both protect women (who’ve 



44 

historically been perceived as the weaker sex) under 

the law and empower women through movements like 

“Me Too.” In other words, the law says that women 

must be empowered and simultaneously protected. 

Even the law is conflicted and confused.  

Every one of us who has a son worries that an 

ex-girlfriend or friend with benefits who is ticked off 

will make an accusation. This is why these cases are 

different and why it is so important to hire an attorney 

who is an expert in specifically handling date rape and 

sexual assault matters. 

  



45 

CHAPTER 6 

WHAT TO DO WHEN FALSELY 
ACCUSED OF SEXUAL ASSAULT? 

 

“There are times when the legal system can be frustrating 
and complex, and it takes an expert to intricately navigate its 
corridors and achieve success. That expert was attorney Mark A. 
Satawa. My relative was caught up in a low risk misconduct and 
was serving time. With the outbreak of COVID-19 and its rapid 
spread through the prisons, we feared he would not survive the 
virus because of chronic health issues. Mark’s extensive expertise, 
compassion, and understanding of the law contributed to my 
relative’s release within a very short period. Mark was in constant 
communication with me and kept me abreast of matters every step 
of the way. He’s extremely savvy, well connected, kind, and 
considerate. I highly recommend him.” 

– Mary 



46 

Talk To No One 

Rule number one is everything said by a suspect 

in a sex crime investigation is considered an admission 

under the law and can be used in a courtroom against 

the accused if he is ever charged. Therefore, it is 

incredibly important for the accused to talk to no one. 

This is easier said than done because an innocent 

person will want to tell everyone that they’re innocent. 

They will want to clear their name with friends, family 

members, co-workers, CPS, and the police. But they 

need to refrain from trying to do so. The accused 

should not answer any questions, make any 

statements, offer an innocent explanation, or 

apologize. It is a no-win proposition. 

Any phone call received by an accused could 

easily be a controlled phone call that is being recorded 

by the police, and any apology could be twisted into a 

confession by the prosecutor. The accused needs to 

watch not only what they say but how they say it. One 

off-color comment or joke can become a critical piece 

of corroborating evidence, which is incredibly 

important in these cases. 



47 

Hire A Lawyer 

The accused needs to hire a lawyer who can act as 

a buffer between the accused and the victim, the victim’s 

family members, but more importantly the police and 

the prosecutor. The lawyer should specialize in sex crime 

cases because these cases are fundamentally different 

from other criminal cases (or any other case, for that 

matter). Once a lawyer is hired, the lawyer should do all 

of the talking for the suspect because everything the 

accused says is an admission. Nothing the lawyer says 

can be used against the accused. 

Establish A Timeline 

It is especially important to establish a timeline, 

whether it is a child sexual crime, child molestation, 

campus sexual assault, date rape, or other sexual assault 

case. In a “he said, she said” situation, establishing the 

timeline is critical. The timeline should begin on the first 

day relevant to the accusation, and with the help of the 

attorney, include as much detail as possible. It should 

also be supplemented with any additional information 



48 

and evidence available, including witness statements, 

texts, phone calls, photos, and social media posts on 

Facebook, Twitter, Snapchat, or Instagram.  

Emails, texts, social media posts, and other 

electronic evidence may not exist forever, so it is 

important to obtain it as quickly as possible, as it 

could prove extremely useful in developing a strong 

defense. In fact, it can mean the difference between 

winning and losing. For instance, the victim might 

claim that the sex crime occurred within a certain 

timeframe, and the defendant might be able to prove 

that they were out of the country during that time. 

However, it is easy to look past this type of evidence 

and the importance of having a timeline. 

Polygraph And Other Tests 

• Scarlet Letter 

Being accused of a sex crime is such a scarlet 

letter, and many of my clients even lose their jobs the 

moment they are charged. They are supposed to be 

presumed innocent, but employers do not care about 



49 

that. Spouses move out, relationships get destroyed, 

and family law courts will prevent defendants from 

even seeing their own children or will order visitations 

to be supervised. Preventing the client from being 

charged is incredibly important, and in some ways, has 

even more value than winning the case at trial.  

• Private Polygraphs 

In working with defendants accused of a sexual 

offense, I frequently consider the use of private 

polygraph examinations that are attorney-client 

protected as one potential tool to help in defending my 

client. If a story can be subjected to a polygraph test 

(and not every story can), then there is no downside to 

taking a private polygraph test; if the defendant passes 

the test, then the results can be sent to the police and 

prosecutor, and if the defendant fails the test, the 

results will be protected by attorney-client privilege, 

meaning they will not be disclosed.  

• Polygraph Tests Administered By The Police  

People need to be very careful when it comes to 

polygraph tests administered by the police because 



50 

these tests are not designed to get to the truth; they are 

designed to help police obtain confessions and get 

convictions as a result of those confessions. 

If someone is going to take a police polygraph 

test, they need to involve their lawyer because certain 

ground rules will need to be set, including an agreed-

upon set of questions. There also has to be an 

agreement to a no post-test interview.  

While the lawyer won’t be allowed in the 

room where the polygraph test is being conducted, 

they can be in the building and available to speak 

with their client at any point. The client needs to 

know that even if they pass the test, the police will 

likely tell them that they failed, with the express 

purpose of trying to obtain a confession. The client 

needs to be able to end the polygraph test 

immediately and speak to their attorney.  

• Other Tests 

In the early part of a case, there is a wide range 

of other tests and procedures that should be employed 



51 

by an attorney defending a sex crimes case. For 

example, several different types of medical tests can be 

helpful. A lawyer can send their client for a sex 

offender risk assessment. Many defendants charged 

with certain sex crimes involving the internet, such as 

internet solicitation and child pornography, have 

autism spectrum disorder, so an evaluation for autism 

can be extremely important.  

In some cases, certain medical tests can be 

supportive, such as an erectile dysfunction test or other 

tests that are unique to the defendant’s genitalia and 

could ultimately show an accusation to be false. It's 

very important for defendants to work with their 

lawyers in determining which tests may be useful. 

List Of Witnesses, And A Private Investigator 

It is important to compose a list of witnesses, 

which in many ways, should be done in conjunction 

with developing a timeline. As an example, many 

alleged date rape or college campus sex offenses are 

said to have happened at a bar, party, or campus event. 

The earlier the accused creates a list of the people who 



52 

were there and who can be interviewed by a private 

investigator, the better. In almost every case, I use a 

private investigator in order to obtain as much or more 

information as the police. In order to do this, the 

private investigator needs to know who to talk to. 

The list should include the name, address, 

phone number, and place of employment of every 

potential witness. It should also include a brief 

summary of their testimony, as well as a personal 

biography in order to answer one of the most 

overlooked questions on a witness list, which is “Who 

is this witness, and how do they relate to all of the other 

players?” and “Why should the private investigator 

and lawyer talk to this witness?” If a witness is the 

alleged victim’s best friend or family member, that also 

needs to be documented. 

The defendant needs to connect the dots of all of 

the interpersonal connections in a case and get the list 

to their lawyer. The private investigator can then speak 

to any and all witnesses, potentially even before the 

police do, which would be invaluable. 



53 

 

Communication With The Police 

It is extremely important for the defense 

attorney to open a line of communication with the 

police to let them know that the client is fully 

cooperative with the investigation and is willing to 

provide whatever assistance is necessary, such as a 

DNA sample, fingerprints, a voice exemplar, etc. 

Consistent with my overarching philosophy of 

aggressively defending these cases and establishing 

the client’s innocence, it is not unheard of for me to 

allow a client to speak to the police. 

If I have the right case and a client who has a 

good and believable story to tell, then I will consider 

the idea of agreeing to a police interview. The story 

must be defensible and preferably corroborated by 

independent evidence such as text messages, 

voicemails left by the victim, Snapchat or Facebook 

posts, etc. I also want to know whether my client can 

pass a private polygraph test on this story. When all 

that lines up, I will sometimes agree to l accompany a 



54 

client to the police station to be questioned by the 

police and provide a statement. 

This is a decision that is individualized and 

must be made on a case-by-case basis. It may be the 

best decision for the client, assuming I have the right 

case, the right story, and open-minded detectives and 

prosecutors who are actually interested in getting to 

the truth rather than just getting a conviction.  

In some cases, the stars align, and there is a 

legitimate chance at preventing charges from being 

made in the first place. This possibly is extremely 

important and carries enough value to justify the risk 

of allowing the other side to preview the defense -- 

especially if the defense is an obvious one. There are 

positive and collaborating facts supporting that 

defense (for example, selfies, texts, or other evidence 

which shows that the accuser provided consent and 

was not incapacitated). 

Compiling Evidence 

All of the relevant evidence that calls the 

allegation into question needs to be compiled, and then 



55 

a decision reached about whether to send it to the 

prosecutor, with the goal of causing them to hesitate 

and plant a seed of doubt in their mind about their 

ability to win at trial and prove the case beyond a 

reasonable doubt. The prosecutor is not going to 

charge a case if they do not think they can prove it 

beyond a reasonable doubt in court, and this will mean 

the client is one step closer to the possibility of no 

charges being filed in the first place.  



56 

CHAPTER 7 

ESTABLISHING A DEFENSE –  
THE BEGINNING 

 

“Mark went above and beyond for my son!” 

– Nina T. 

How Does The Identity Of The Reporting 
Party Influence A Case? 

Step one is to understand what kind of sex crime 

case this is, who is the alleged victim, and if it is 

different than the victim who is reporting the offense. 

Every case is unique, but there are basic similarities. If 



57 

the accuser is known to the defendant and vice versa, 

then a mistake of identity will be an impossible 

defense. If the accuser is a 10-year-old girl, then 

consent cannot be used as a defense. If the accuser is a 

boyfriend, girlfriend, or ex-spouse, that will impact 

how the case moves forward. The identity of the 

reporting party and the relationship between the 

accuser and accused definitely impact a case. 

Steps To The Defense Against A False Accusation 

Prior to the charging decision, there is the 

initial phase, which involves the client interview, the 

use of the private investigator, and the private 

polygraph test. The goal is for the attorney to fully 

explore and vet the client's story and ultimate defense 

to the charges. After the client is charged, the focus 

moves to the pretrial preparation phase, which ends 

with the holding of the preliminary exam and 

probable cause determination. That is when the 

attorney and the client fully review, deconstruct, 

explore, research, and vet the prosecutor’s allegations 

and the accuser's story. Next, there is the trial 



58 

preparation phase, where the client, the defense 

lawyer, and the rest of the defense team take both sets 

of stories and determine the best way to present a 

defense that will lead to the client’s acquittal at trial. 

Finally, it all comes together in the trial itself. 

Step One: Determining the Client’s Story and 

Version of the Events 

The first phase is very important, because the 

more that is accomplished during this phase, the more 

power or persuasiveness there is behind the defense; this 

makes everything else fall into place easier and more 

powerfully. During this phase, the client and I will 

identify the basic defense that will be used so that I have 

a good idea of where the case is going from the very start. 

With that said, the defense is certainly subject to 

change during the second stage, after the charging 

decision.  This is because the police reports, witness 

statements, and other discovery from the prosecutor 

may contain unanticipated information. However, 

without a general idea of the best defense from the 

very onset, I will not be able to set up a good private 



59 

polygraph test, recommend whether my client should 

be interviewed by the detective, identify which 

witnesses to interview, compile corroborating 

evidence, or help establish a timeline.  

The Three Most Common Defenses 

The first and most obvious defense to a sex 

crime accusation is that nothing happened – either 

nothing at all occurred between the accuser and 

accused, or at a minimum, no sexual activity took 

place. At the heart of this defense is that the accuser is 

lying, or at least is mistaken. In most such cases, the 

jury expects to hear a reason why the complaining 

witness would make this up or be mistaken before 

they will buy into such a defense. This makes the 

potential ulterior motivation to make such a charge 

extremely important. Is the complaining witness a 

jilted ex-wife or girlfriend? Did the defendant 

somehow wrong the complainant, and this is her way 

to get back at him? Is this a way for a child or teenager 

to get attention? Is the allegation being made in the 

context of a bitter divorce or child custody battle? The 



60 

most difficult alternate motivation cases surround 

those where the complaining witness actually 

believes what they're saying – such as in cases where 

there was a suggested or implanted memory (which 

is discussed in detail later).  

The second defense to a sex offense is that the 

victim has misidentified the guilty party. In other 

words, there may have been a sexual assault, but the 

person being accused was not the one who committed 

it. Of all of the defenses, this is usually the most 

straightforward. However, as always, the devil can be 

found in the details. Why is the complaining witness 

wrong about the identity of her assailant? What were 

the circumstances that led her to pick out the wrong 

person? Was she intoxicated or otherwise 

incapacitated? It becomes extremely important to 

supply the jury with an incredible explanation to 

answer this critical question. 

The third defense, and probably the most 

common for date rape, campus sexual assault, or 

relationship sex crimes, is that the accuser gave consent 



61 

to the sexual activity. While consent as a defense to a 

sexual assault charge is a simple and straightforward 

idea in theory, in practice, it is in many ways the most 

nuanced and complicated. For starters, despite the 

well-established burden on the State to prove the 

accused guilty beyond a reasonable doubt, the law 

says that a defendant must raise the issue of consent 

and present some evidence to support it at trial. After 

the defense comes forward with evidence of consent, 

the burden then switches back to the prosecutor to 

prove lack of consent beyond a reasonable doubt. Of 

course, since most date rape, campus sexual assault, 

and relationship sex crimes occur in a private setting, 

consent nearly always comes down on some level to a 

“he said, she said” situation. Therefore, corroborating 

evidence becomes critically important. Did the SANE 

rape kit examination show any injury to the 

complainant’s body, anus, or any part of the vagina? Is 

there any evidence of force, violence, or struggle? Are 

there any eyewitnesses to how the two parties acted 

earlier in the day before the assault took place? Are 

there texts or emails between them after the alleged 



62 

incident? And finally, who testifies more consistently, 

credibly, and believably at trial? These questions will 

determine whether the defendant is convicted or 

acquitted in a consent case. 

Alternative Motivation 

In every case, the Defense must explore the idea 

that there could be an alternative motivation for the 

allegation. For example, a date rape allegation might 

have been made because of a bad breakup, a child 

molestation allegation might have been made during a 

bitter divorce, or a 15 or 16-year-old could make an 

allegation in order to seek revenge or attention. 

However, one of the most overlooked factors is false or 

implanted memory. But that is a whole separate topic 

that we will cover next. 

Step Two: Evaluating The Police And 

Prosecutor’s Case 

The evaluation of the police and prosecutor’s case 

is a two-step process. Everything needs to be compared 

internally to check for consistency, such as whether the 



63 

various witness statements are consistent with each other 

and the alleged victim’s statement. It also needs to be 

determined whether the forensic interview recording is 

consistent with what the police and the prosecutors say 

within that reporting. 

The police and prosecutor's case must be 

evaluated through the prism of everything else that is 

out there that could potentially lead to impeachment 

material inconsistencies, as well as possible motives to 

lie and the potential for false memory formation.  

Evidence Is Key 

One of the biggest mistakes in defending these 

cases is not having all of the available information, 

which must be read with an experienced eye. The 

defense attorney needs to determine whether there is 

anything missing that should be there based on the 

information contained in the police report and audio 

or videotaped witness statements, including the 

statement made by the alleged victim.  

It is becoming increasingly common for witness 

statements to be videotaped, and obviously controlled 



64 

phone calls are recorded. If the defendant gives a 

statement to the police, then it will likely be recorded 

on video by the police, and it is important to obtain the 

recordings themselves, not just a summary of the 

interview. If it was audiotaped, then the audio 

recording should be obtained, and if it was videotaped, 

then the video should be obtained. 

When it comes to a sex offense case, every piece of 

possible evidence is key because it is only by making sure 

that everything is there that the case can truly be 

evaluated. Even one missing audiotape or videotape 

could make an enormous difference in the case. 

Under Brady, the police and the prosecutor not 

only have an obligation to turn over all exculpatory 

information (i.e., information that would tend to 

establish the innocence of the defendant) but an 

affirmative duty to look for it.  

The defense attorney needs to let the prosecutor 

and police know that they will fight and look for 

information even if the prosecutor or police deny that it 

exists. Again, this can be done through the filing of 

Freedom of Information Act requests and subpoenas.  



65 

If there are text exchanges between the alleged 

victim and an independent witness on the defendant’s 

side, then the independent witness can get those texts 

from their cell phone provider. If they cannot, then a 

subpoena can be used to obtain them, and the same goes 

for call records between the client and alleged victim to 

determine whether and when the two parties spoke.  

The process of examining discovery is not just 

about reviewing the evidence provided by the 

prosecutor but making sure that nothing is missing and 

that no stone has been left unturned. This is because the 

devil is in the details. It is so easy to make a false 

accusation and not so easy to show that it is false, or to 

prove a negative, so every bit of information needs to be 

acquired. It is impossible to know the value of 

information until that information has been obtained.  

Impeachment Material 

The goal is to make sure that there are no 

surprises at trial. The private investigators should be 

doing social media searches on the victim and the 

victim's family to determine whether they are posting 



66 

things that are consistent with having been sexually 

assaulted or consistent with the statement they gave 

during the police investigation.  

These days, it is very easy to acquire 

impeachment material, which are inconsistent 

statements made by a witness. This is because of how 

often people post comments on social media sites like 

Snapchat, Instagram, Facebook, Twitter, and TikTok. 

  



67 

CHAPTER 8 

THERAPY, FALSE MEMORY, AND 
SEXUAL ASSAULT ACCUSATIONS 

 

“I can’t say enough positive things about Mr. Satawa. 
He is one of the most detail-oriented, thorough, and committed 
attorneys I’ve ever worked with. You don’t need to worry about 
him exploring every option possible for your defense, he thinks 
out of the box and will do whatever it takes to provide you with 
the most effective defense possible. When looking for an 
attorney, I can assure you they are not all created equal, and 
Mark Satawa is at the top of the food chain.” 

– J. S. 

 



68 

Modern society is predisposed to the idea of 

using therapy as a way of feeling better, fighting one’s 

demons, and becoming a better person. Often, 

individuals who are from a broken home, are dealing 

with divorce, or who have suffered any number of 

problems in their past will see a therapist. There is 

ample evidence to suggest that therapists are 

predisposed to finding trauma, including sexual 

assault trauma. There is a lot of literature written by 

experts all over the country about this phenomenon, 

and it is very real.  

False Memories 

Memory does not work in the way that, for 

years, we assumed it did. Memory is not some constant 

videotape or hard drive that one can simply pluck and 

recall at one's leisure. Instead, it is a hopelessly 

complex and variable process that we are only 

beginning to understand fully. 

Scientists studying memory now understand that 

every time a memory is deposited into the brain’s hard 

drive, recalled, and then put back in, it gets altered. A 



69 

memory is not a videotape; it is a physical/physiological 

series of neurons residing in a physical space – the brain. 

Importantly, memory can be, and is, altered the same 

way that information on a laptop can be altered. Every 

time memory is accessed, recalled, and then resaved (or 

“re-remembered’), it is altered – simply by the process of 

it being recalled, pulled off the hard drive, and then 

resaved on the hard drive. 

There is overwhelming evidence to suggest that 

simply talking about something is extremely 

suggestive. Talking about potential trauma, including 

whether or not someone was sexually molested or 

abused, has led to countless false memories being 

implanted into a person’s brain or “hard drive.” 

Therapy is a wonderful thing that has helped 

millions and millions of people. However, there is no 

question that in some cases, it has created and 

implanted false memories, exaggerated memories and 

led to countless numbers of false accusations. This is a 

defense that must be explored in every child 

molestation or sex abuse case. A child or an adult who 



70 

makes a false accusation due to a false memory 

believes that the event actually occurred, but just 

because they believe it does not mean that it is true.  

It’s been well-established that simply asking a 

question is suggestive, such as in the case of a mother 

asking her five-year-old child, “Has daddy ever 

touched you?” As a result, most police agencies use 

what is commonly referred to as forensic interviewing 

protocol and a forensic interviewing center to conduct 

interviews of minors. Serious problems occur when the 

forensic interviewing protocol is not followed, or in 

some cases, completely ignored. 

When the topic is sexual assault, everything 

must be compiled as part of the discovery review, and 

“No” cannot be taken for an answer. This is especially 

true for cases where there is a suspicion that a forensic 

interview did occur. The fact that even the prosecutor 

does not think there was a forensic interview does not 

mean it did not happen. The prosecutor may be 

innocently mistaken that it did not happen or even 

hiding the fact that it did. Either way, it is necessary to 



71 

file Freedom of Information Act requests with the 

forensic interviewing center and the police or sheriff's 

office that is investigating the case, as well as send 

subpoenas to fully explore whether such an interview 

took place. 

  



72 

CHAPTER 9 

BUILDING A DEFENSE  
IN A SEX CRIME CASE 

 

“Mark Satawa is without peers when it comes to 
providing legal counsel, period! Mark’s legal/technical skills 
and mastery of the law (with all its nuances) is brilliant! 
This is demonstrated with his legal briefs that are superbly 
crafted. Most importantly, Mark cares about his clients and 
ensures their legal rights have been protected. Thank you, 
Mark Satawa.” 

– Mark D. 

 



73 

After the attorney and client have thoroughly 

examined the police and the prosecutor’s case, the 

next step is to sit down and have an expansive and 

detailed interview with the client for the second time. 

This is the time for determining what the defense 

strategy will be, in light of what was learned when 

reviewing the prosecution’s discovery, police reports, 

and the preliminary exam. 

Defense Strategy 

There is a reason why I interview my clients and 

get their side of the story first and then go back to after 

reviewing the discovery and police reports. I want to 

know the client’s version of the events to shape and 

control the way I look at the case. It is a mistake to let 

the prosecutor, the alleged victim (also called the 

complaining witness), and the prosecutor’s witnesses 

control the narrative. They will push their own theme 

and theory of the case, and their story is almost always 

linear and chronological. In a date rape case, for 

example, the prosecutor’s theme will almost always go 

something like this: They met in the bar, went to her 



74 

apartment, and the defendant had drinks with her; and 

then, she passed out, and he had sex with her. While our 

defense theme and theory are sometimes chronological, 

that is not always the best defense version, nor is it the 

only way to tell a story. I like to compare our options to 

Quentin Tarantino movies. You could have 

chronological events like in Once Upon a Time in 

Hollywood, or you could use flashbacks and jump 

around in the story like in Pulp Fiction or Reservoir 

Dogs. Our job is to learn our client’s story and then ask, 

what is the best way to tell that?  

To prepare our defense theme and theory of the 

case, we use an intensive discovery review process, 

combined with extensive trial preparation. Remember, 

the client is your best eyewitness, your best source of 

information, your best private investigator, and your 

best paralegal. You take the information they give you, 

plus the prosecutor’s discovery and whatever other 

content they have, to shape your storytelling and your 

theme and theory. Many different elements will 

combine to develop a defense theme and theory of the 

case, but the content comes from the client and the 

prosecutor’s discovery. 



75 

The Client’s Story 

Most often, the best defense theory of the case 

must be based on the client's story. The truth screams 

loud – it is consistent, unimpeachable, and persuasive. 

That being said, you sometimes have to be flexible. For 

example, let us say you have a date rape sexual assault 

case, and the client claims nothing happened between 

them. The alleged victim got a rape kit done by a SANE 

nurse examiner, and there’s evidence of sex: the client’s 

pubic hairs and semen are found in the rape kit 

examination. Obviously, you must talk to your client 

and ask them why they are insisting nothing happened 

when the DNA and rape kit says something did 

happen. As you can see, discovery and the 

prosecutor’s evidence can sometimes cause you to 

change the best way to tell your client’s story.  

Typically, however, your client’s story is the 

best narrative because it is the truth. They might say, 

“I didn’t touch her,” or “I don’t know what did 

happen, but it wasn’t me,” or “It was consensual.” You 

should always look to give the jury the truth. Juries 

decide these cases with their hearts and backfill with 



76 

logic from their heads. They feel better when the 

defense seems to be the side that is showing everyone 

what really happened. If you have that working for 

you, you are eons ahead of the game. You are always 

in a better place.  

That is the reason I always start with my client's 

narrative when determining the best strategy. As long 

as nothing in the prosecutor’s story changes that, the 

client’s version is the narrative we will go with. Then, 

we will use the prosecutor's story, the prosecutor's 

discovery, and the prosecutor's evidence to help us 

determine how we will tell that story. After we apply 

the law that applies to our matter (for example, the law 

of consent, the law of alibi, the law relating to forensic 

interviews in a child case, etc.), we deconstruct the 

prosecutor's case and build our defense.  

Reviewing the Discovery  

There is no question that our step or process of 

deconstructing the prosecutor’s case is critical to my 

success and driven or fueled by the way we review 

discovery and prepare the facts of the case. I believe 



77 

this is what sets us apart when it comes to investigating 

and preparing a defense for a person accused of a sex 

crime in Michigan.  

Most lawyers review the discovery provided by 

the prosecutor, and hand the discovery to their clients 

and say, “Read it over.” As the lawyer reviews the 

discovery, they contemporaneously start preparing 

their case. I think that is a really bad way to go about it.  

There is a better way – and the best part is that 

it is so easy and simple that it benefits from the KISS 

principle of preparing and litigating cases (Keep It 

Simple Stupid). As soon as I receive the discovery, I do 

an initial review to get a sense of what the prosecutor's 

story is. What are their witnesses saying? What 

physical evidence do they have? Was there a rape kit? 

Are there text messages? Are there emails? Is there 

social media? Is there medical evidence? Are there 

photographs? Are there other eyewitnesses to what 

may have happened?  

I need to know all of that. Then, I sit down with 

the client and say, “Here's the discovery, and here's 



78 

your homework assignment.” Their assignment takes 

a few weeks. You might be asking, how could you wait 

weeks for a client to complete this? My first reason is 

that this is a marathon, not a sprint. I do not care about 

getting there first. I care about winning. My second 

reason is that this process simply takes time – yes, lots 

of time. You will see why in a minute. 

Discovery Review Process – Step 1, the Narrative 

What I do with the client and the discovery 

review is as follows: you need to read it in a quiet place 

with your full attention, phone and radio turned off, 

almost like you are studying for an important exam 

(because you are). Totally immerse yourself in the 

material. NO NOTES (at least NOT YET)! Then, you 

need to set the material down for at least as long as it 

took you to read it. I recommend that ideally, you 

should read it on day one and not touch it again until 

day two. Then you can come back and e re-read it again, 

all the way through, still without making any notes. You 

should repeat that a minimum of four or five times.  

After that, I sit down with the client and ask 

them to write me a narrative. I tell them, “You're going 



79 

to write me an overview. The 100-page equivalent of a 

jigsaw puzzle of a forest, with the pieces put together. 

When I look at the puzzle all put together, I want to see 

the forest, the big picture. I want to see everything that 

should be seen. Everything that you (the client) see. 

You need to describe what that looks like, in detail, in 

your narrative.” 

The goal is this: I want the clients to come back 

and tell me and say, “After reading all of this 

discovery, the one thing that really strikes me is 

[blank].” I have had clients say things like, “I think 

everyone, in this case, believes this 14-year-old girl, 

and this is why,” or “After reading this all together, it 

seems that the motivation behind the case was the 

fellow RA getting threatened with being fired if they 

didn’t report that the victim had been sexually 

assaulted.” This narrative, this overall picture, is 

extremely important to understanding the case and 

developing the defense theme and theory of the case. 

 



80 

Discovery Review Process – Step 2, the 
footnotes or annotations 

Understanding what the client’s story is versus 

what the prosecutor’s story is plays a key part if we are 

going after the jury’s hearts and emotions. We need to 

know what resonates with people and what does not. 

We get there through the discovery review process, 

followed by a focus group process  

But before we get to the focus group, let us look 

back at that jigsaw puzzle that the client has put 

together for us by writing a long, detailed description 

of the prosecutor’s case. Now that we can see the 

forest, we will tear that jigsaw puzzle apart and take a 

look at the individual trees.  

Annotate the Discovery 

I ask the client to annotate the discovery, 

creating a long set of footnotes so that I (as the lawyer) 

can fully understand every single detail about the 

allegations, no matter how small. Again, this process is 

also simple. Now that you have read the discovery as 

a whole, you need to read it line by line. As you do this, 



81 

you need to take a red pen – I specifically want them 

to use a red pen so that it stands out when I am looking 

at the black and white documents in the courtroom. 

Just as with the narrative, these annotations should be 

done in a quiet place. The client should go through the 

discovery line by line at least four or five times to make 

sure they do not miss anything. Every time they read 

something in the discovery that moves them, strikes 

them, or causes them to react, they should make a note 

of that and create an annotation.  

The client should be looking for anything that 

moves the needle, whether helpful, hurtful, or even 

neutral. It could be anything —instances of 

impeachment, inconsistencies, anything said by one of 

the prosecutor's witnesses that supports the client's 

version of the events. I even want the client to look for 

anything the victim says that the client agrees with. 

Oftentimes, the client is jumping out of their seat to 

annotate the material that is helpful for us but ignores 

the stuff that hurts our case. That does not work – we 

need to identify it all: the good, the bad, and the ugly. 

A client doing a good job with this process will give me 

dozens and dozens and dozens of footnotes. 



82 

What Hurts Our Case 

As I explained, I need to know what the client 

thinks will hurt our case. They were there, after all. I 

was not at that party. I was not with the client that 

night. The client is my only eyewitness in 99% of the 

sexual assault cases I defend. The client is my best 

private investigator. Even more so than the positive 

material, the insight the client gives into the 

negatives, into the weaknesses of our case, is 

invaluable. They might say something like, “I think 

it's really a problem that the victim said that XYZ 

happened at the bar. Here’s why.”  

This method, or process, to review the 

discovery is never simple or easy. But it is incredibly 

effective. In fact, there has never been an instance 

where that process has not helped me by providing 

invaluable insight into defending the case. 

Discovery Review Process – Step 3, putting 
everything together 

How Much Overlap Exists Between the 

Client's Impression of the Prosecutor's Discovery 

and the Evidence? Why Might the Narratives Differ? 



83 

This process is why it is so important to get the 

client's story in the intensive interviews before they see 

the discovery. I do not want their story to be biased, 

prejudiced, or impacted by the discovery. This 

discovery review process is so intense, so impactful, 

that I do not want their version of the events corrupted, 

if you will, by having already read the prosecutor's 

discovery, the witness statements, the physical 

evidence, et cetera. I want to know what they think 

happened before they review that. After, and only after 

they have provided this information to me from their 

perspective, are they ready to review the discovery and 

give me their impression of the prosecutor's case. 

The prosecutor’s case will tap into all the dark 

places that the client did not necessarily want to look 

at when I interviewed them and dragged their story 

out of them. Now that we have both sides of the story, 

the client can do a much better job of telling me how 

the two “big picture” narratives really fit together. 

When we compare the client’s big picture to the 

prosecutor’s story, they are sometimes wildly 

different. Frequently, though, it is like a Venn diagram 



84 

that overlaps in the middle. Either way, it is important 

to see the client’s story before or after we get the 

discovery and the prosecutor's evidence. 

  



85 

CHAPTER 10 

HESITATION TO PRESENT THE 
FACTUAL BUT UNFAVORABLE 

PARTS OF THE STORY 

 

“Look no further you get what u pay for I HIGHLY 
RECOMEND STUART he put my worries at ease and I was 
able to continue my life and live I’m very satisfied we WON!” 

– Ali 

While it is unfortunate, sometimes clients do 

hesitate to present the unfavorable parts of their story. 

And that is a problem. Some clients are very willing to 

engage in critical self-reflection and review, even the 



86 

negative aspects of their story. Some do it willingly 

because the stakes are so high, but others do it kicking 

and screaming. The good news is that every client 

eventually does it – even if it is because I do not take 

no for an answer. I've had many conversations where 

I’ve had to say, “Look, this is your case. I am not going 

to prison. We’re fighting for your life here, so you have 

to do this.” I have sent clients back to the drawing 

board with their narrative or discovery review three, 

four, and even five times in order to get what I need 

from them. This part of the process is critical to 

understanding the case and developing a winning 

defense theme and theory of the case. 

Just as importantly, by the end of the process, 

the client and I understand each other better. I know 

now where the client is coming from. I know what they 

are concerned about. I know what they think the 

weaknesses are in the case—and that is invaluable. 

While they are engaging in this process, we build a 

trust relationship founded on them believing that I am 

on their side, which is also important. And in the end, 



87 

it does not take that long – typically no more than a few 

weeks to complete the review process. 

Legal Research 

While the client is developing their narrative 

and reviewing and annotating the discovery, I am not 

sitting around doing nothing. I am busy working on 

two things. Number one, I am conducting all of the 

legal research that I have identified as necessary based 

on the discovery. Based on that research, I draft and 

prepare any and all motions. The motion practice in 

sexual assault cases could fill its own book. We will 

discuss motions further in the next section.  

Private Investigator 

The second thing that I am doing is continuing 

to work with the private investigator. I insist on 

working with a private investigator that has the 

mindset that they are the detective for the client and 

the defense. They start their investigation the same 

way a police officer would begin. They interview the 

client much like the police begin by interviewing the 



88 

victim. While interviewing the client, my private 

investigator will ask them to explain their story (again) 

in detail and for the names of all witnesses.  

The work of defense investigation can be 

invaluable. As an example, I once handled a sexual 

assault case that happened at a high school graduation 

party. Our private investigator went and interviewed a 

dozen kids who were at the party, and every one of them 

said something valuable. The devil was in details, and 

every kid at the party disputed or contradicted an 

important fact to the complainant’s story. 

To take a different hypothetical, let us say you 

are defending a child sexual assault case, where the 

assault is alleged to have occurred over several years. 

Your investigator must talk to every family member 

and close family friends. Things like: Were you at the 

birthday party in October of 2012? What was their 

relationship like over Christmas of 2010?  

The private investigator should not only talk to 

every witness, but they are also responsible for getting 

any and all additional defense discovery that the client 



89 

was not able to get. Does the defendant have texts that 

you need to get from his cell phone provider? Are there 

emails that we need to acquire? Did the victim or the 

victim's family post anything on social media that is 

helpful? Is there anything on Facebook, Instagram, 

Snapchat, Twitter, TikTok? Does the client have stuff 

on their own electronic media that we should know 

about? The investigator needs to investigate all of that 

if it is there. Maybe we then want to get a computer 

examiner to crack open an iPhone, a tablet, or a laptop 

to retrieve something the client deleted or could not 

save, which could help us.  

 The defense team, including the private 

investigator and the computer expert, becomes 

particularly important. While the client is reviewing the 

discovery, the attorney is busy compiling the defense 

discovery and supplementing what the client said 

during the client interview and what the client provided 

as evidence – focusing on things that remain missing 

after that initial defense investigation. 

  



90 

CHAPTER 11 

DEFENSE MOTION PRACTICE 

 

“Attorney Mark Satawa upholds the highest 
standards of professionalism in and outside the courtroom. 
He displays confidence and does not back down. The 
knowledge he possesses in criminal sexual conduct law is 
top-notch. His association with other experts and valuable 
resources is a force to be reckoned with.” 

– Michelle 

Defense motion practice in sex crimes could not 

only be their own chapter in a book but their own book 

entirely. In sexual assault cases, defense motion 

practice is incredibly important in helping you shape 



91 

the defense theme and theory of the case for when the 

case eventually goes to trial. 

There are a limitless number of potential motions 

that can be filed. A motion to quash the information and 

dismiss the case because the charge was not supported 

by probable cause at the preliminary exam. A Daubert 

motion challenges the prosecutor’s use of junk science 

at trial. A motion challenging the forensic interview as 

not following the protocol. Or a MCR 6.201 Motion, 

asking for the discovery of the accuser’s psychological 

records. Let us start there. 

MCR 6.201 and Stanaway Motions – Get the 
Therapy Records 

Frequently, getting the psychological records of 

the accuser is the most important legal issue in a sexual 

assault case. As an example, let us say you have either a 

child victim in a child molestation case or an adult in a 

date rape sexual assault case who has gone to therapy. 

Most clients just assume that the accused would be 

entitled to review the therapy records from the time 

period contemporaneous to, and following, an 



92 

allegation of sexual assault. This is particularly true if 

there is evidence that the assault was part of and/or 

discussed during the therapy. However, that 

assumption is not accurate. In order to get things like 

therapy records, you are required to file a motion called 

a Stanaway motion in Michigan, based on Michigan 

Court Rule (abbreviated MCR) 6.201(c). This court rule 

covers privileged discovery, things that you are not 

otherwise entitled to. So if the victim could have said 

something in therapy that might be beneficial or helpful 

to the defense of the allegations against the accused, you 

normally are not entitled to those records because they 

are protected by doctor-patient privilege or therapist-

patient privilege. When you file a Stanaway motion, 

you are required to give the court reasons why you 

think it is likely that the records will contain 

information helpful to the defendant. 

Courts are notoriously guarded when it comes 

to granting these motions because they are on the 

lookout for what is called a fishing expedition, which 

is where the defense files motions to ask for all of the 

medical, psychological, or school records—fishing is a 



93 

bit like throwing a bunch of darts against a dartboard, 

hoping to make one stick. 

Even if the court grants a Stanaway motion, the 

relief is that the judge reviews the records in camera. 

This means the judge reviews them on their own and 

then determines whether there is anything in there that 

should be released to the defense. If so, the judge 

releases those records to both the prosecutor and the 

defense, or at least a portion of the records they feel is 

material to the accused. 

If the judge decides the records are not relevant 

or material, the judge will seal those records, and they 

will stay in the court file. You are not entitled to see 

them, but they are there for an appeal. If the client gets 

convicted, those records can be reviewed on appeal to 

determine whether the judge made the correct 

decision. The court of appeals could say they are 

material, and the judge was wrong, or they could say 

the judge made the right decision.  

Again, that is why the intensity of the review 

process of the discovery is so important. It can help 



94 

you come up with sound reasons that you can 

articulate in writing through the motion in order to 

get these records. 

Forensic Interview Motions 

A motion that often comes into play in a child sex 

case is a motion that points out any flaws or problems 

in the forensic interview to the court. A forensic 

interview is a process of interviewing a child 

complainant by a trained forensic interviewer in a 

controlled child advocacy center such as Carehouse, 

Kid’s Talk, and the Child Advocacy Center. The 

purpose of these forensic interviews is in an effort to 

suggestive, leading interviewing of child witnesses, and 

hopefully, reduce the incidents of false allegations. The 

interview is governed by a set of rules, called the 

forensic interviewing protocol is something that has 

been developed by experts to ensure that the interview 

follows this objective. As an example, these rules 

include that the interviewer is supposed to ask open-

ended questions, not ask leading questions, not 

introduce a topic, and not repeat questions (and thereby 



95 

suggest that a previous answer was “wrong”). The 

problem arises when these rules are not followed, as 

they can suggest answers or memories. To combat these 

issues, forensic interviews are typically recorded these 

days, either video or audio. However, some counties in 

Michigan still cling to the claim that they should not 

record them. That certainly raises the specter of what 

they are doing during these interviews and what they 

are hiding. If the forensic interview has been recorded, 

the defendant and lawyer must review it. 

These interviews are much nuanced, meaning it 

is a complex process to evaluate them. If an interview 

is done well, there are no leading questions, and the 

interviewer does not ask the same questions. The data 

says that a good friend is a good interviewer. 

Suggestibility 

The reason that forensic interviewers cannot ask 

leading questions that suggest answers is because kids 

are very suggestible. For that reason, the interviewer is 

supposed to be prohibited from introducing topics like 

sex or anatomical terms (like penis or vagina) – 



96 

introducing the topic can be suggestive of an answer, 

or even of the topic by itself. Asking the same question 

more than once leads a child to believe that the answer 

they gave the first time was wrong, prompting them to 

change their answer. “No, my dad never put his penis 

inside my vagina” might become “He did.”  

Some forensic interviews are done well, but 

many have flaws. If the flaws are significant enough, a 

motion must be filed challenging that the witness 

should be declared incompetent to testify. 

In order to be competent to testify, a witness 

has to be testifying from personal knowledge. Your 

defense expert, your forensic psychologist (an expert 

in the forensic interviewing protocol), might tell you 

a forensic interview was too suggestive after 

reviewing the recording. In that case, we would have 

no way of knowing whether the child is testifying 

from their own memory or from memory that was 

implanted or suggested by the forensic interview. If 

you can make the argument that they are not 

testifying from personal knowledge but rather from 

ideas and suggestions from the forensic interviewer, 



97 

then you file a motion to declare the child 

incompetent because they are not testifying from 

personal knowledge. 

Another related motion that often needs to be 

filed is a motion that strikes the prosecutor's expert, 

the State’s forensic interviewer, from saying things 

like: “The child said A, B, and C,” or “Based on the 

way the child answers questions, I can tell you that 

this forensic interview was valid, that it followed the 

protocol.” Of course, that kind of testimony implies to 

the jury that the child witness is telling the truth. That 

is improper vouching for the credibility of a witness 

and is inadmissible.  

SANE Exam Motions 

Another motion to consider is one to prevent 

“conclusory opinion” testimony by a sexual assault 

nurse examiner (SANE) at trial. The prosecution loves 

to call SANE examiners to testify that the rape kit, or 

sexual assault examination, was consistent with an 

allegation of sexual molestation, sexual assault, or 

violent sexual assault. Again, that is improper vouching 

for the credibility of a witness and is inadmissible. 



98 

Another way to combat this improper use of a 

SANE examiner’s testimony is for the defense team to 

use their expert, their own SANE nurse. The medical 

records and police reports can be sent to a private, 

independent forensic nurse. Even better, doctors 

provide excellent rebuttal witnesses, so an OB-GYN 

might be able to testify, “Look, the sex that the SANE 

examiner found in the rape kit is consistent with 

forcible sexual assault. But it's also consistent with 

consensual sex.” If a doctor or independent SANE 

nurse can give that opinion, then a motion that 

challenges the prosecutor's expert from being able to 

testify to that aspect of the kit is appropriate.  

Daubert Motion 

Sometimes the defense must file what is called a 

Daubert motion. This becomes important when a 

prosecutor wants to call an expert to testify about 

something that is not scientific at all (e.g., hair 

comparison, tire print comparison, etc.). So, for example 

– the idea that a prosecutor would call a SANE nurse 

examiner to testify that she can tell the difference 

between a rape kit from someone who had consensual 



99 

sex versus a rape kit from someone who was sexually 

assaulted would fall under a Daubert motion. These 

types of conclusions are frequently not backed by true 

scientific processes or sound scientific principles. So a 

Daubert motion asks the court not to allow this person 

to testify as an expert and give an opinion based on 

voodoo, on hocus pocus, rather than actual science. 

Ultimately, the motion is designed to prevent such 

witnesses from the equivalent of them saying on the 

stand, “I feel as if the defendant is guilty.” 

Importance of Motion Practice 

These are five or six motions out of hundreds. 

Even if you lose some of these motions, it is important 

to engage in an aggressive motion practice. You are still 

educating the judge on your defense theme and theory. 

That is why the motion practice in a sexual assault case 

is as important as any of those other pillars of defense 

(getting your client's story and narrative, doing 

complete defense discovery, reviewing the prosecutor's 

discovery). The motion practice, in addition to using 

your experts (your own SANE nurse examiner, your 

own forensic computer examiner, your own medical 



100 

doctor), represents additional parts to a coordinated, 

comprehensive defense of these cases.  

These important aspects of the defense must be 

accomplished before the preliminary examination. I 

believe that you should be ready to take the case to 

trial prior to that probable cause determination. It is a 

lot of work, as you may only have about a month 

between when your client is arrested and when the 

preliminary examination is held. Despite the 

workload, it needs to be done. 

Winning over the Judge 

Pretrial proceedings like the preliminary exam 

and motion practice must be used to try to win the 

judge over. Your client really may be falsely accused, 

but no judge is going to start at the place of giving the 

defendant the benefit of the doubt. If you can get the 

judge to doubt that your client is guilty for even a 

second, you have made a huge stride toward getting a 

fairer trial with more rulings from the judge on 

objections during the trial.  



101 

CHAPTER 12 

THE PRELIMINARY EXAM: PART I 

 

“Stuart Friedman came highly recommended by a 
past client after hearing about the charge and situation I was 
faced with. He was incredibly professional, informative, and 
responsive. I would recommend him to anyone who is in 
need of legal representation. You will be in good hands.” 

– A Satisfied Client 

It is very important to be fully prepared for the 

probable cause determination, in Michigan called a 

preliminary exam. This is nearly always the single 

most important hearing in any criminal case before the 

trial. There are many reasons for this, starting with the 



102 

fact that it is the only time prior to trial where the 

defense gets to hear the complaining witness testify 

under oath, in a courtroom, and have the opportunity 

to ask questions and cross-examine that witness. 

Unlike trying to evaluate the prosecutor’s case by 

reading sterile police reports and witness statements 

on black and white pieces of paper, or even watching 

the video of a forensic interview, this is the 

opportunity to see the prosecutor’s case, and their 

witnesses perform live in a courtroom. 

At the preliminary exam, the prosecutor asks 

the complaining witness questions about the alleged 

crime. Then, the defense gets the opportunity to cross-

examine the complainant. That accomplishes two 

things. First, we test the complaining witness’s story 

and see what kind of witness they are and how well 

they withstand both direct and cross-examination in a 

courtroom. But just as importantly, we are boxing that 

witness in. We now have the witness’s testimony 

under oath, making this the critical time to ask them 

questions we need answered.  



103 

This is why it is so extremely important that the 

client's side of the story, the client’s discovery 

narrative, and the client's discovery review are all 

completed before the preliminary exam. First, the 

lawyer must be ready and prepared to force the 

complaining witness to commit to their version of the 

facts under oath; and secondly, be prepared to test the 

complaining witness’ story and ability to testify in 

cross-examinations. The lawyer must probe the 

prosecutor’s witness when they testify to see how good 

a witness they are. Can they withstand cross-

examination? What are the flaws in their story? But of 

equal importance, you need to be laying the 

foundation for the defense story too.  

Just as with the motion practice, the defense 

must use the preliminary exam to educate the judge on 

the defense theme and theory of the case. The transcript 

from the preliminary exam can be used during motion 

practice. If the preliminary examination transcript 

favors the defense, seriously calls the defendant's 

factual guilt into question, or causes the judge to 

consider the strong possibility that the defendant is 

innocent, then that strengthens your motion practice. At 



104 

the same time, a weak transcript frequently hinders the 

filing of strong motions. If the judge reads a motion 

talking about how unscientific the sexual assault nurse 

examiner’s examination was or how bad the forensic 

interview of this kid was, the preliminary examination 

transcript is the main source of information for the 

Circuit Court judge to learn the facts of your case. So if 

one goal of that motion is to educate the judge, the 

preliminary exam transcript can help the defense take a 

step toward getting the judge to your side, to see the 

case from your point of view. You are trying to capture 

the judge's head and their heart. 

Prepare Your Case Prior to the Preliminary 
Examination 

Every case must be prepared as if it is going to 

trial, and that process should be completed before the 

preliminary exam. Preparing every case for trial is the 

only way to determine whether or not a case can be 

tried. Certainly, not every case can be tried, but you 

cannot judge a book by its cover. You can't have a case 

come into your office and then say, “Oh my God, 

there's a videotaped confession, DNA evidence, and 



105 

eight eyewitnesses. I can't take this case to trial.” Doing 

that is a mistake. You have to go through the client 

story, discovery narrative, and discovery review 

process before the trial decision is made. Perhaps, once 

you have reached the end of that process, you are in a 

spot where you think there is no way you should take 

this case to trial. Or perhaps not. The only way you will 

know is to go through the process. 

If you do not go through the process, then you 

are judging a book by its cover. You are making the 

most important decision for your client in the case with 

incomplete information. Sex crime charges are 

probably the most important thing that has ever 

happened to the client. Your decision, therefore, is far 

too consequential and significant to base it on 

insufficient information on drops of water in the 

bucket. You have got to fill the bucket all the way up.  

Once the Preliminary Examination Is 
Conducted – Trial Prep Intensifies 

The trial preparation process intensifies after 

the preliminary exam. The preliminary examination is 

completed, and we have done the client interviews to 



106 

vet the client. We have established the client's story 

and narrative. We have gone through all the defense 

investigations with our experts, including our private 

investigator, and we have contacted our experts 

(doctors, nurses, computer examiners, and 

psychologists) to review all the things that they must 

do. We have identified the problems and have 

prepared our motions. We do not file the motions 

until after the preliminary examination, for the most 

part, but we have identified them, we have drafted 

them, and we know what they are going to be. The 

client has gone through a thorough review of the 

prosecutor’s discovery and police reports. They have 

given us that discovery narrative, as well as their 

annotations or footnotes. We have the preliminary 

examination, during which we get to see the 

complaining witness testify live in a courtroom under 

oath. The defense is ready. 

An important part of preparing the case as if we 

are going to trial is prepping the client from the very 

first interview to take the witness stand and testify. In 

most of my cases that do go to trial, my client takes the 

stand so that preparation starts on day one.  



107 

CHAPTER 13 

THE PRELIMINARY EXAM: PART II 

 

"I ran into an unfortunate situation a while back — I 
was charged with several counts of 1st and 3rd degree 
criminal sexual conduct. A friend of mine that I occasionally 
had sex with for several months claimed I came to her house 
one night and raped her. We hired a lawyer that came highly 
recommended by a friend of the family that was a retired 
prosecutor. It turned out that he was not what we hoped he 
was. I then was referred to Mr. Satawa by a family member 
that has heard of him and lives in the Washington D.C. area. 
I was more than pleased with Mr. Satawa’s hard work and 
honesty. He was always available to answer questions, and 
took the time to make sure I understood what was happening 
in my case every step of the way. Even the bill he sent us was 
itemized, and I am positive that he did not add any extra hours 
onto it. As a result of his hard work and determination, the 



108 

prosecutor offered me a plea deal of a misdemeanor (assault), 
with probation and no jail time. The deal was too good to turn 
down, and I ended up taking the plea because I was not 
comfortable with risking a life sentence if I was convicted 
guilty. But if I had to go to trial I would have trusted Mr. 
Satawa with my life. I am certain I got this amazing plea deal 
because Mr. Satawa was my attorney, and all of the work he 
put into defending the case. I would highly recommend him 
to anyone I knew that was in need of any legal services." 

– A Satisfied Client 

The main reason you have to identify potential 

motions before the preliminary exam is to use the 

opportunity provided by the exam to ask the 

complaining witness questions under oath, in a 

courtroom, to get answers we need to have in order to 

complete the motions. To lay the foundation for a MCR 

6.201(c) Stanaway motion, we ask the complainant: Did 

you go to therapy? What did you talk about at therapy? 

Did you discuss the case? Why did you not report this 

sexual assault until after six months of therapy? What 

was discussed in therapy that caused you to eventually 

report the sexual assault to the police?  

To support a potential motion related to 

suggestibility or the forensic interview, we will ask: 



109 

How often did you talk to your mom about what 

happened? How many times did you talk to your dad 

about what happened? Regarding the forensic 

interview, we ask: What did they tell you about The 

Children’s Interview Center, CARE House, or Kids 

TALK? Did they tell you why you were going there? 

What did they tell you about the forensic interview 

before they turned the camera on? What did the 

detectives say? 

 When you go to file a Daubert motion, you have 

the information you need to file it to challenge the 

forensic interview (what the victim was told or what the 

victim did the day of their forensic interview). If you are 

going to file the Stanaway motion to get psychological 

or medical records, you can ask the witness: What was 

said? How were you diagnosed? What kind of therapy 

was it? Did you ever talk about what happened to you? 

Now, you can list the articulable reasons you should be 

allowed to get those psychological records. It is only by 

doing so much work before the preliminary exam that 

you can fully use the preliminary examination to 

prepare your case. 



110 

Effectiveness of Preparation 

My philosophy and approach are to have my 

case more prepared for a preliminary exam than most 

lawyers prepare for trial. That way, I can use the exam 

to answer any questions, to fill in any holes, to cross any 

T’s, and dot any I’s in order to help my trial preparation. 

The only way I can effectively use the preliminary exam 

to do that is if I am prepared to check all those boxes off.  

Once the preliminary examination is done, we 

get a transcript of what the complaining witness said, 

which could lead to another potential motion: a 

motion to quash the information and dismiss the 

charges, if the complaining witness does not establish 

probable cause both that the crime was committed 

and that the client committed that crime. The 

examining magistrate at district court is supposed to 

dismiss the charge or charges if the prosecutor fails to 

establish probable cause. I will frequently prepare a 

legal memo, or a memo of law, on close cases that will 

argue that there is no probable cause. Not all cases 

will be dismissed at the preliminary exam because of 



111 

my preliminary exam preparation—I know that going 

in. But some will be dismissed. That is why we file a 

brief in support of our argument that the case should 

not be continued. 

Probable Cause 

The legal terminology is called bound over for 

trial: the case should not be bound over for trial when 

there is no probable cause. We make that argument 

very aggressively, first in front of the district court 

judge to say, “Judge, you shouldn't continue this case. 

You should not bind it over for trial because the 

prosecutor has not established probable cause that a 

crime was committed or that my client committed the 

crime.” Even if the district judge disagrees with you 

and does bind the case over for trial, you can file a 

motion to quash and dismiss the charges in front of the 

trial judge, saying it was an abuse of discretion to 

continue the case and to bind it over for trial. 

Establish Final Defense Theory 

The client, the defendant, has to go through that 

same review process. I ask them to write how their 



112 

overarching narrative has changed as a result of the 

complaining witness’s testimony at the preliminary 

exam. They should annotate the individual parts of the 

complaining witness’s testimony, everything that 

helps their case and everything that hurts their case, 

anything significant one way or the other. Again, if 

their narrative is the forest, the 100-piece puzzle all put 

together, then their annotations are each individual 

tree, each puzzle piece looked at individually. There 

should be another new set of dozens of annotations in 

red on that preliminary examination transcript. 

Then, I hire two former prosecutors. I use one 

male and one female, and they cross-examine the 

client, the defendant. They really go after that person. 

Only now are we ready to establish our final defense 

theme and theory of the case.  

Comprehensiveness of the Process 

So, what really sets us apart? I think the shining 

star in the trial preparation process is the focus group. 

This is a very intensive, comprehensive process where 

we get 10 to 20 focus group members. We have 



113 

developed a rigorous formula over the last 15 years. 

The beauty of this formula is it follows the KISS 

principle (Keep it Simple, Stupid). The client is not 

present at the focus group; it is just me, the lawyer, 

plus a facilitator (a jury trial consultant) to run the 

focus group while we record it. We give the focus 

group members little bits of the story as we take notes 

and look for emotional hot buttons that we might have 

missed while wearing our advocate’s blinders. In a 

date rape CSC case, we start by writing perhaps one 

word on the board. Frequently, it is just the charge: 

criminal sexual conduct, first degree. 

  



114 

CHAPTER 14 

THE FOCUS GROUP 

 

"It is my personal belief that Mark Satawa and 
Stuart Friedman are the absolute best at what they do. If they 
can’t obtain the desired result in terms of the legal relief you 
are hoping for, no one can. Both are completely dedicated to 
doing the best job possible for their clients. They take the time 
needed to ensure that they know everything about the case 
so that they can offer the best defense possible. They leave no 
stone unturned when preparing their cases. Every possible 
scenario and repercussion is taken into consideration when 
determining the best way to move forward. They don’t take 
“the easy way out” in an effort to simply be done with a case 
and collect their money. They are conscientious and truly 
care about the outcome. They realize it is not just another 
case they are responsible for…..it is, ultimately, a life. That 
is what sets these men apart from the rest. If you are faced 



115 

with serious charges that have the potential to seriously 
impact the rest of your life, hiring one or both of these men 
is seriously your best possible option. You can have peace of 
mind in knowing that they will not be cutting corners and 
will give you the best, most educated defense possible. In a 
lot of cases today, that makes all the difference." 

– M.S. 

In many ways, the focus group is the star of my 

trial preparation process. As is oft repeated, 

“frequently copied but never duplicated,” this trial 

preparation process is truly unique and one of a kind. 

The goal is to take all of our preparation, both our 

client’s side of the story, along with the discovery 

narrative and discovery review of the prosecutor’s 

case, and identify the hot button issues and emotional 

high points, all in an effort to finalize the defense 

theme and theory of the case. I have done trial 

consulting with lawyers all over the country, and I 

have never seen the trial preparation focus group done 

the way we do it. It is extremely effective, and it is one 

of the things that truly sets us apart from other lawyers 

that do sex crime work. 



116 

The concept is simple, once again following the 

“KISS” (Keep It Simple Stupid) axiom. We start with a 

focus group of between 10 and 20 participants. We feed 

them information in a remarkably simple way that is 

incredibly close to the way jurors learn information in 

the courtroom. Just as a trial, the prosecution’s story 

goes first, starting with revealing the formal charges or 

allegations. We reveal one additional key fact at a time, 

detrimental to the client, but only after the focus group 

gives us that fact. We actively try to get the focus group 

in the mindset of being ready to crucify the client. We 

press, pressure, and prod the focus group in that 

direction until they push back and start slowly 

gravitating the other way in favor of the accused. We 

do not talk; we let the focus group do the talking. We 

observe. Most importantly, we are looking for what 

causes the focus group to start to change to defending 

or backing the accused. 

We typically start by simply writing the charge 

on a whiteboard. Then we let the focus group talk. So 

we will write “criminal sexual conduct 1st degree” or 

“aggravated rape” and then ask for reactions. We 

might follow up and ask them something simple, 



117 

“What’s going through your mind? We all think in 

stories; what story is your brain telling you? What 

picture is your mind painting for you?” The key is that 

we want to talk as little as possible. The leader of the 

focus group, or “facilitator,” is using a true Socratic 

method of facilitating a conversation between the focus 

group members. We want to know what they think, 

not what we think.  

Incredibly, the focus group will inevitably come 

up with the very facts of their case, on their own, 

without us telling it to them. It is true; they will tell us 

the basic allegations of our case from just writing 

“criminal sexual conduct, 1st degree.” One of the 

participants will say, “I see a person meeting a girl in a 

bar then going home, and this guy having sex with her 

after she passed out.” If those are our facts, we let the 

focus group talk until someone gets there. Then, on the 

next whiteboard, we will confirm the focus group 

provided that is true and write, “The victim is 21 years 

old.” Ok, “now, what do you see?” After a conversation 

among the focus group, they will identify another key 

fact, which we will write on the third board: “The victim 



118 

and defendant knew each other for three years.” If they 

were coworkers, we are waiting for someone to say, “I 

think they're coworkers.” We will write that on the 

fourth board. Then we let the group continue to discuss 

until one of them correctly says, “They never dated.” 

That goes up on a new board. They continue to discuss 

everything until someone says something like, “If they 

never dated, maybe they flirted. Maybe there are text 

messages of them flirting.”  

This repeats for a while as the focus group 

continues to identify key facts. We are looking for them 

to “discover” or confirm everything that we think is 

important. Let us say we have a series of text messages 

that show a girl flirting with this guy she is accused of 

sexual assault. We want to know that these focus group 

members agree with us that it is important. But more 

important than that, we are looking for what they think 

is important. And by listening to their conversation, 

why it is important to them. Eventually, we will get to 

what we like to call the pivot point in the focus group. 

 



119 

Pivot Point 

The pivot point occurs when certain focus 

group members start to take over the conversation, and 

instead of driving in a way that hurts the client, they 

start to help him. The key is this: it is not the 

destination. It is not getting to that point. It is how the 

focus group got there. It is the journey; it is what the 

focus group members talk about that got them from 

Point A (I think the guy violently raped a girl) after 

seeing the first board with only the charge (criminal 

sexual conduct, first degree) to Point Z, “well, maybe 

the girl is lying, maybe he didn’t do it.” What did the 

focus group members say to each other or focus on that 

allowed them to get from Point A to Point Z? What 

happened in between that took us on that journey?  

The pivot point is the reason we do the focus 

group. How did the focus group get there? How did 

they go from “guilty as hell” to “maybe not?” What did 

they emphasize? And what did the process or journey 

look like along the way? The best part of it is this: there 

is always a pivot point, and the focus group always 



120 

gets to this critical epiphany. The process is truly 

magic, and a key to how and why we win cases. 

Finally, the focus group can also give us a better 

idea of who our more favorable jurors should be. 

  



121 

CHAPTER 15 

PLEA BARGAINING AND 
SENTENCING NEGOTIATIONS 

 

“Mr. Satawa has earned my trust and has 
maintained honesty with me throughout this process. We 
have been to the Michigan Supreme Court. We have been to 
the United States District Court. He has stood by my side, 
through all my tears, fighting for my husband’s freedom 
tirelessly. He has made what seemed like the impossible 
possible. Attorney Mark Satawa succeeded, and my husband 
will be coming home!” 

– Michelle 

 



122 

Plea bargaining, sentencing negotiations, and 

sentencing are all unique and nuanced in sex crime 

cases. More than in any other type of offense, 

prosecutors simply do not plea bargain or sentence 

bargain in sexual assault cases from a point of 

weakness. The only way to get a prosecutor to come to 

the table with a fair plea offer or sentence agreement is 

from a position of strength. Not every case can be taken 

to trial, and taking a case that is a dead loser to trial is 

a mistake – unless the prosecutor just does not give you 

an alternative. That can happen in sex crimes cases, 

where the prosecutor’s offer can frequently be: plead 

guilty as charged, and hopefully, the judge will go 

easier on them if there is no trial. In some ways, that 

makes the decision easy: it is the exceedingly rare case 

that an accused should plead guilty as charged, 

without any concession on the charges or sentence.  

The way to get the prosecutor to give you an 

alternative is to do all the prep work so that you can 

gain that position of strength. You can use the 

preliminary examination as the lead to say something 

like, “Okay, Mr. or Ms. Prosecutor, here’s why your 



123 

case isn't nearly as good as you think it is.” You 

aggressively cross-examine the complainant at the 

exam and make it clear to the prosecutor why they 

should be offering a deal. 

Mitigation Aspects 

From the very beginning, you are preparing 

the mitigation in case your case loses. Whether it is by 

pleading guilty or losing at trial, cases are lost, 

defendants are convicted, and sentencing happens. 

But that does not mean that the case is over or the 

fight is done. Sentencing is not a time to throw your 

hands in the air or give up. There is mitigation to be 

done, and it is a ton of work. 

The first mitigation step in a sex crime case is to 

send the person to a forensic psychologist to get a 

forensic sex offender risk assessment. Is this person a 

dangerous pedophile? Does this person have the 

psychological presentation of a sex offender or a 

pedophile? Or do they have a presentation of 

somebody who can be safely supervised in a 

community setting? Are they a good candidate for 



124 

probation? Do they have to be put in prison, or can 

they be safely treated? 

After you get that forensic sex offender risk 

assessment, you need to listen to what the psychologist 

recommends. Let us say the person has autism. (We see 

more and more people with autism spectrum disorder 

involved in sex offenses, particularly child 

pornography and internet solicitation cases). In even 

the client has ASD, you need to get a psychologist who 

specializes in autism to do a second evaluation after 

the first sex offender risk assessment was done. Do we 

need an MD to evaluate the person because there is 

something physiological or neurological with the brain 

going on? Do they need a psychiatrist? Are they 

bipolar? Are they manic-depressive? 

Whatever the experts say, we need to listen. If the 

assessment recommends Sexaholics Anonymous (SAA), 

then they need to get into SAA. If they recommend 

outpatient therapy, then they need to get into outpatient 

therapy. If they need to stop drinking, then the client has 

to stop drinking and maybe enroll in AA. 



125 

Track Record of the Client 

The next mitigation step involves compiling a 

track record of why this person should not be locked 

up. If they have a good job, isn't society better off with 

the person out working than in prison? Do we really 

want another drain on our society by paying $50,000 a 

year to lock that person up in prison if they are not 

dangerous? If they can be safely treated, would not 

therapy be better?  

Once you have compiled your track record, it is 

time to sit down with the prosecutor and negotiate a 

plea from a position of strength. Your pitch could be, 

“Look, this guy’s already been in SAA or outpatient 

therapy for six months. The therapy's working; look at 

this update from the therapist. They have 100 sign-ins 

at SAA over the last six months. That is like three or 

four a week. Look at this support letter from their 

sponsor. What can we do with this case? This guy 

deserves a break.”  

Another potential mitigation step, one that is 

optional but can be extremely effective, is the use of a 



126 

mitigation specialist. These specialists are former 

members of the Michigan Department of Corrections 

who used to be on the parole board and/or Masters in 

Social Work that focuses on issues related to probation, 

parole, supervision, and services. This specialist can 

write the equivalent of a defense pre-sentence report. 

They can talk about all the reasons why the person 

does not need to go to prison, why it is more effective 

to treat them in the community with intensive 

probation. It helps when we can tell the judge that the 

recommendation for this person to be safely treated 

and supervised in the community is coming from 

former parole officers of the Michigan Department of 

Corrections, as opposed to the accused wife or mother. 

Letters of Support from the Community 

The final piece of mitigation is support letters. 

When you get letters of support from the community, 

it is important to remember many things. The first 

thing—as I like to remind clients—is that we all have 

a mom who would say nice things about us. That is 

not to say that getting a letter from your mom is not 

valuable, but the really effective support letters come 



127 

from people who do not have to say something 

positive about us. Through these letters, we are trying 

to humanize the client. We are trying to paint the 

client in a way that moves the judge toward seeing 

them as a human being. Letters from people of 

standing in the community like business leaders, 

politicians, police officers, or religious leaders are 

highly effective. Lawyers and even judges are 

surprisingly happy to write letters for people whom 

they know well and that do believe in. It looks good if 

your client is divorced, but his former mother-in-law 

still wants to talk about what a great father he is. And 

often, the best support letters come from the person's 

employer or boss if that boss can tell you what a great 

and reliable employee the client is. 

A second thing to remember—and this is 

extremely important—is that letters that say this person 

would never do something “like this [meaning sexually 

assault his niece]” are extremely ineffective, especially 

if the client is going into the courtroom to plead guilty 

and tell the judge that they did do something like this. 

Those letters can be counterproductive, which is why I 

will not use letters that say that. 



128 

Instead, we are looking for letters that say 

something like, “I know that he pled guilty to criminal 

sexual conduct in the second degree for molesting his 

niece. But let me tell you, there is another side to him. 

Let me tell you about the guy that I know.” These 

letters acknowledge the charge. Despite the client 

pleading guilty, the letter-writer still has a positive 

opinion of them.  

If a case is not triable, or if the accused is convicted 

at trial, all of these mitigation techniques should be 

explored and employed to soften the damage and shorten 

the ultimate sentence – either with the prosecutor in plea 

negotiations or the judge at sentencing. 

Know Your Prosecutor 

You have to know your prosecutor and whether 

or not your prosecutor would be willing to listen and 

give that mitigation information its proper worth and 

value. The sex offender risk assessment is going to talk 

about your client’s propensity for doing something 

illegal. Can you trust to send that to the prosecutor and 

have them use it for its intended purpose? Similarly, 



129 

the mitigating report from the former MDRC parole 

board member will have admissions and things in it 

that you have to trust your prosecutor with. Support 

letters, the SAA sign-in sheets, and the update from the 

therapist that is treating the client for whatever mental 

health issues they have are all going to contain helpful 

(for mitigation purposes) but also potentially hurtful 

information (if the case were to go to trial). 

You have to weigh whether the plea-bargaining 

process is the right time to share that information. In 

some cases, you might be better off holding it until after 

the plea in preparation for sentencing and then giving it 

to the judge and the prosecutor at the same time. This 

must be decided on a case-by-case basis. The most 

important factor that will go into your decision is 

whether the case is at all triable – if you are backed into 

a corner, is trial even a remote option? If the case is a 

dead loser, you probably do not have a real downside 

to sharing that information with the prosecutor before 

the client pleads guilty. But again, you have got to be 

okay with sharing that information with the prosecutor 

before your client pleads guilty, and you have to trust 



130 

your prosecutors to be the kind of person who will take 

that information and use it the way you need. 

 Most of the time, the client will be forced to take 

a plea that is going to put them on the sex offender 

registry. Showing the judge and the prosecutor what 

kind of impact that has on this particular client is an 

additional especially important consideration. 

Day in the Life Video 

There is one final option for plea and sentencing 

mitigation – that is expensive but extremely effective. 

A good way to look at it is as a home run; nuclear 

option as sentencing mitigation goes. That is the use of 

a day in the life video for the client at sentencing. 

Plaintiff’s lawyers use day-in-the-life videos all 

the time and have used them for years. However, I am 

the only lawyer in Michigan, as far as I know, who has 

ever used a day-in-the-life video at sentencing. The 

response has been universally and overwhelmingly 

positive from judges. Judges (and even prosecutors) 

have all told me they have never seen it done before, but 

they were impressed with its effectiveness.  



131 

As just one example, I had a person charged in 

an internet solicitation/child sexual assault case who 

had an extremely favorable sex offender risk 

assessment report. He had been abused as a child 

himself and had become very overweight in high 

school. As a result, girls did not take him seriously, and 

he did not have a lot of dating or sexual experience. His 

sexual development was stunted when he was an early 

teen. In other words, he had the sexual maturity of a 

15-year-old, which is why he was attracted to 15-year-

olds instead of adults. The video told this story and 

included pictures of the client when he was in his teens 

and at his heaviest. He had nerdy high school loser 

written all over him, which made a compelling and 

heartbreaking story.  

Then, the video showed the changes in his life 

when he found his fiancé, a woman who loved him 

for who he was. She was into health and exercise, 

and nutrition. Through his relationship with this 

woman, he turned his life around and lost over 100 

pounds by eating well and exercising. He was seeing 

a therapist long before he was ever charged with a 

crime. The therapist talked in the video about how 



132 

much he had grown and how he was not the person 

he was when he first got out of college and 

committed these offenses. He was quite literally a 

different person. You could see it in the video. 

Showing the people who had supported him through 

this metamorphosis in his life was effective.  

Putting together a Day in the Life video with a 

videographer is expensive (starting at around $10,000). 

Again, these videos are not for every case. But in the 

right case, when we have used a video, the visual effect 

is immensely powerful. There is a reason why people 

like going to movies today better than reading books. 

  



133 

INDEX 

A 

accuser · 57 

accuser's story · 57 

admissible · 36 

B 

big picture · 83 

bound over for trial · 

111 

C 

CARE House · 109 

catch-22 · 43 

Child pornography · 

19 

Children’s Interview 

Center · 109 

Circuit Court · 104 

consensual · 75 

consensual sex · 15 

controlled phone call · 

35 

conviction · 54 

cross examinations · 25 

cross-examination · 103 

D 

Daubert motion · 98 

defense attorney · 19 

defense discovery · 89 

Defense motion 

practice · 90 

Department of Justice · 

32 

DNA · 30 

Duke lacrosse team · 33 



134 

E 

evidence · 64 

F 

FBI · 32 

H 

hard drive · 69 

J 

jury · 16 

K 

Kids TALK · 109 

M 

MCR 6.201 Motion · 91 

MDRC · 129 

Me Too · 40 

Memory · 68 

Mentally incapacitated 

· 42 

Michigan jury · 41 

N 

Never Again · 40 

no-win proposition · 46 

P 

perfect storm · 13 

police reports · 73 

polygraph test · 59 

post-test interview · 50 

preliminary exam · 57 

Pretrial proceedings · 

100 

private investigator · 

52, 82 

private polygraph · 49 

prosecutor · 17 



135 

psychological itch · 37 

R 

Racketeer Influenced 

and Corrupt 

Organization · 22 

rape kit · 75 

reasonable doubt · 16 

relationship sex crimes 

· 60 

righteous indignation · 

19, 28 

S 

SANE rape kit 

examination · 61 

scarlet letter · 48 

sex crime cases · 13 

sex offender risk 

assessment · 51 

sex offense charge · 21 

Sexaholics Anonymous 

· 124 

sexual assault · 13 

sexual offense · 14 

social media · 89 

solicit · 25 

T 

Therapy · 69 

timeline · 47 

 

  



136 

NOTES  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



137 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



138 

 

 

 




	Pages from Updated Covers for Sex Crimes Book -- Mark Satawa
	Updated Draft of Sex Crimes Book -- Mark Satawa
	Disclaimer
	Preface
	Dedication
	Table Of Contents
	About The Author
	Defending People Been Accused Of Sex Offenses
	Emotional State Of The  Sex Offense Defendants
	Prepare Defendants For  The Unknowns Of Trial
	Emergence Of  False Allegations
	Impact Of “Me Too” Movement On Allegations Defense Complications
	What To Do When Falsely Accused Of Sexual Assault?
	Establishing A Defense –  The Beginning
	Therapy, False Memory, And Sexual Assault Accusations
	Building A Defense  In A Sex Crime Case
	Hesitation To Present The Factual But Unfavorable Parts Of The Story
	Defense Motion Practice
	The Preliminary Exam: Part I
	The Preliminary Exam: Part II
	The Focus Group
	Plea Bargaining And Sentencing Negotiations

	Index
	Notes

	Pages from Updated Covers for Sex Crimes Book -- Mark Satawa-2

